1357 PRINTING - FB

TWIN TYPE

- OWNER’S MANUAL

* Before using this product, read this OWNER'S MANUAL carefully
to understand the contents herein stated.

° After reading this manual, be sure to keep it available nearby the:

IMPORTANT) product or elsewhere convenient for referring to it anytime when.
necessary,

SEGA ENTERPRISES, LTD.
| MANUAL NO. 420 - 6207 - 03

¢




BEFORE USING THE PRODUCT, se sune 1o reab THE FoLLOWING:

To maintain the salety: -

To ensure the safe usage of the product, be sure 1o read the following before using the product. The
following instrections are-intended for the users, operators and the personne! in charge of the opera-
tion of the product. After carcfully reading and sufficiently understanding the waming displays and
cautions, handle the product appropriately. Be sure to keep this manual nearby the product or
elsewhere convenient for referring to it when necessary.

Herein, explanations which require special attention are enclosed with dual lines. Depending on the
potentially hazardous degrees, the terms of WARNING!, CAUTION! and IMPORTANT! are used.
Be sure to understand the contents of the displays before reading the (ext.

Indicates that mishandling the product b}' disregarding this waming will cause a poten-
tially hazardous situation which can result in death or serious injury,

>

- Indicates that mishandling the product by disregarding this coution will cause a poten-
A tially hazardous situation which can result in personal injury and or material damage.

4

52
=
=

# % Indicates that mishandling the product by disrcgarding this display can cause the
X j  product’s intrinsic performance not to be oblained, resulting in malfunctioning.

MPORTANTI
For the safe usage of the product, the following symbol marks are used:

. Indicates "HANDLE WITH CARE." In order 1o protect the human body and equip-
ment, this display is atlached to places where the Owner's Manual and or Service
Manual should be referred 1o,

Indicates a "Protective Earth Terminal,” Before operating the équipment. be sure to
connect it to the Ground. :

< Be sure to turn off power before working on the machine.
To prevent electric shock, be sure to tum off power before starting the work in
which the worker touches the interior of the product. If the work is to be performed in
the power-on status, the Tnsiruction Manual herein always states to that cffect.

C  Be sure to ground the Earth Terminal (this, however, is not required in the case
where a power cord with earth is used).
This product is equipped with the Earth Terminal. When installing the product, Con-
nect the Earth Terminal to the "accuralely grounded indoor carth terminal” by using an
carth wire. Unless the product is grounded appropriately, the user can be subject to
electric shock. After performing repair, eic. for the Conirol equipment, ensure that the
Earth Wire is firmly connccted to the Control cguipment.

O Ensure that the Power Supply used is equipped with an Earth Leakage
Breaker.
This product does not incorporate the Earth Leakage Breaker, Using a power supply
which is not cquipped with the Earth Leakage Breaker can eause a fire when earth
leakage occurs. .

O Be sure to use fuses which meet the speclfled rating.
Using fuses exceeding the specilied rating can cause a fire and electric shock,



Speciflcatlon changes (removal of equipment, conversion and addition)
not designated by SEGA are not allowed.

The parts of the product include waming labels for safely, covers [or personal protce-
tion, eic. It is very hazardous to operate the product by removing parts and or modify-
ing the ¢ircuils, Should doors, lids and protective parts be damaged or losl, refrain from
cperating the product, and contact the distributor, cte. where the product was purchased
from. . .

Ensure that the product meets the requirements of appropriate Electrical
Speclfications.

Before installing the product, check for Electrical Specifications. SEGA products have a
nameplate on which Electrical Specifications are described. Ensure that the produoct s
compatible with the power supply vollage and frequency requirements of the location.
Using any Electrical Specifications different from the designaled Specifications can
cause & fire and eleciric shock,

Install and operate the product in places where appropriate lighting is
available, allowing warning labels to be clearly read.

To ensure safety for the customers, labels and printed instructions describing potentially
hazardous situation are applied to places where accidents can be caused, Ensure that
where the product is operated has sufficient lighting allowing the warnings to be read.
If any label is peeled off, apply it again immediately.

When handling the Monltor, be very careful. {(Applies only to the product
w/monitor).

Some of the meniler (TV) parts are subject to high tension voltage. Even after turning
off power, some portions are still subjecl to high lension voltage sometimes. Monitor
repair and replacement should be performed enly by those technical personnel who have
knowledge of electricity and technical expertise.

In the casc where commercially available monitors and printers are used in this product,
only the contents relating to this product are explained herein, Some commercially
available equipment has functions and reactions not stated in this manual. Read this
manual together with the specific Instruction Manual of such equipment.

Descriptions herein contained may be subject to improvement changes without notice.
The conlents described herein are fully prepared with due care. However, should any
question arise or errors be found, please contact SEGA.,

INSPECTIONS IMMEDIATELY AFTER TRANSPORTING THE PRODUCT 70 THE LOCATION.

O oo o

oo oooao -

Normally, at the time of shipment, SEGA products arc in a status allowing for usage
immediately after iransporting to the location. Nevertheless, an irrcgular situation may
occur during transportalion, Before tuming on power, check the following points 10
ensurc that the product has been transported in a satisfactory status.

Arg there any dented portions or defeets (cuts, eie.) on the external surfaces of the
cabinct?

Are Casters and Leg Adjusters damaged?

Do ﬂm power supply voltage and frequency requirements meet with those of the loca-
lion?

Are all wiring connectors correclly and securely connected? Unless connceeted in the

correct direchion, connector connections can not be made accurately. Do not insert
conneclors forcibly.

Are all IC's of ¢ach IC BD firmly inserted?

Do power cords have cuts and dents?

Do the fuses used meet specificd rating? Is the Circuit Prolector in an energized status?
Are such units as Monitors, Control equipment, IC BD, ctc. firmly secured? Are ali
Earth Wires connecred? '

Are 2ll accessories available?

Can all Doors and Lids be opened with the Accessory keys? Can Doors and Lids be
firmly closed? :

L 4



S et e ey

PRl L Tt AL )

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. HANDLING PRECAUTIONS ......... Fer e rteaatr by 1~2
2. PREVENTION OF COUNTERFEITING AND CONVERSION :....... 3
3. PRECAUTIONS CONCERNING INSTALLATION LOCATION ....... 4 ~ 5
4, NAME OF PARTS ... vvinei it iiiinaaas P <
5. ACCESSORIES . oveirriiii i cinrrnenacsanrnnasnnnas R |
6. ASSEMBLING AND PRECAUTIONS TO BE HEEDED WHEN
MOVING THE MACHINE ......... Fr e siderr e a e n s 8 ~17
7. CPERATION . i iiiiseernrnnnnacsnnrnnsonnnaanas 18~21
8. EXPLANATION OF TEST AND DATA DISPLAY ..........c...s. 22~33
8-1 BWITCH UNIT oot i ieseiinaannas 23
B-2 TEST MODE.......... besbeennannnny e raaar s 24
8-3 MEMORY TEST........... -
8-4 INPUT TEST......ocuntn Lhasaeesbe et oy 25
-0 S0UND TEST .. .ivirrinrrnnnncennrnnnnacnnnronnns 26
8-6 C.R.T. TEST........... saasbresesunmrnnsuasnunn 26
B-7 GAME ASSIGNMENTS . ... i iiiiienaaan 27
B-B COIN ASSIGNMENTS . .. it 28~30
B-9 BOOKKEEPING. .ot iiiierrsrnnnncrrnnnarnnnes 31~32
B8-10 BACKUP DATA CLEAR...... .o iiunmnsaucnrnannnaaar 32
8-11 OUTPUT TEST...covvuvuusans bertrtare s . 33
9. HANDLE MECHANISM .. .. vvrniiiii i isicannnaaann cen 3437
9-1 THROTTLE/BRAKE V.R. ADJUSTMENT ................ 35
9-2 THROTTLE/BRAKE V.R. REPLACEMENT ............... 36
S-3 GREASING. ...ovviiiiiinraaann N ¥
9-4 SPRING REPLACEMENT ... cvvivieciiiinnannann ceses 37
10, BIKE MECHA . ... iiir e i it iie e insnnnsaernnnannnns 38~39
10-1 VOLUME(V.R.) REPLACEMENT . ..veiirniniennnnannns 38
C 102 GREASING. v viies s iin s rannrnnsrnnnarnns 39
~ 10-3 REPLACEMENT OF BANK GUARD . .....veiverrivennnns 39
11, COIN SELECTOR . .. vv it iin i e it tasaaincannaas 4G
12. MONITOR ADJUSTMENTS . ivvuniiinncnnnrrrrnnnerannnnans 41~44
13. REPLLACEMENT OF FLUORESCENT LAMP, AND LAMPS ......... 45
13-1 FLUGRESCENT LAMP REPLACEMENT ......c.iivvivunn. 45
13-2 LAMP REPLACEMENT . ...t iiii i iiiinenns 45
14. PERIODIC INSPECTION TABLE .. .viviriiinrinerrnnnenans 46
15, TROUBLESHOOTING . .vu et iiiis i isaninnrnammrnemmnne 47~48
16. GAME BOARD........ A bt e dassavrrrru T e 49~350
16-1 TAKING OUT THE GAME BD ... ...ovvvrnrneiacnnnnn 49
16-2 COMPOSITION OF GAME BOARD . ..vvvveiinnaucnnaans 50
17. DESIGN RELATED PARTS . ivveerrrinnnennrrrnnanrrnenns 51~52
18. COMMUNICATION PLAY ..ttt irrsinaerrnnncnnn- ‘..o D3~57
18-1 INSTALLATION PRECAUTIONS . ....ovnevrinnnnnnnns. 53
18-2 CONNECTING THE COMMUNICATION CABLES........... b3~56
18-3 SETTINGS FOR COMMUNICATION PLAY ... . .ccvuaes. 57
18-4 CAUTIONS TO BE HEEDED WHEN USING THE TEST MODE 57
19, PARTS LIST ittt et iiii s e ssannanasnnnans 58~104
20. WIRE COLOR CODE TABLE........ e rararresaracar s 106 .
21. WIRING DIAGRAM v v vuivssrrrvininmmrrrrnrnmrsnnns vovee 107109

INTRODUCT ION OF THE OWNER'S MANUAL




SPECIFICATIONS
: Instal lation space 22,383 mn (W} X 2,068 mm (D}

{92.8 in. X 81.4 in.)

Height : 2,015 m (79,3 in.)

Waight : Approx. 470 kg, (1,036 1lbs.)

Power, maximum current T 615W B6.9A (AC 110V 50 Hz AREA)
G130 6,34 (AC 110V &0 Hz AREL)
574 6.24 (AC 120V 60 Hz AREA)
6238 3,74 (AC 220V 50 Hz ARER)
GBOF  3.5% (AC 220V 60 Hz AREA)
BIIW 3,34 (AC 240¥ 50 Hz AREA)
610 3.3A (AC 240V 60 Hz AREA)

For TAIWAN

Pewar, current D G0OW  6.09A(MAX.)
450% 5, GA{MIN. )

MOMITOR 2 20 INCH MONITOR x 2

NOTE: Descriptions in this manual are subject to change without prior notice.

INTRODUCTION OF THE OWNER'S MANUAL

SEGA ENTERPRISES, LTD., supported by its high electronic technology of LSIs,
microprocessers, etc. and a wealth of experience, has for more than 30 years been
supplying various innovative and popular game machines to the world market. This
Owner's Manual is intended to provide detailed descriptions together with all the
necessary information covering the general operation of elecironic assemblies,
clectromechanicals, servicing control, spare parls, etc. as regards
MANX TT TWIN TYPE, a new SEGA product .
This manual is intended for those who have knowledge of ¢lectricity and technical
expertise especially in ICs, CRTS, microprocessors, ete. Carefully read this

» manual to acquire sufficient knowledge before working on the machine. Should
there be a malfunction, non-technicsl persennel should under no circumsiances
touch the interior system, Should this Owner's Manual be Tost, it can be purchased by
placing an order with the following or where the preduct was purchased from.

SEGA ENTERPRISES, INC. (U.5.A.}YCUSTOMER SERVICE
45133 Industrial Drive, Fremont, California 94538, U.S.A.
Phone - (415} 802-3100

Fax @ (415) 802-1754

SEGA AMUSEMENTS EUROPE LIMITED/AMUSEMENT MACHINE SALES DIVISION
Unit 2 Industrial Estate, Leigh Close, New Malden, Surrey KT3 3NL, England
Phone @ (081) 336-2256

Fax : (0B1) 336-1715

SEGA SOUTHERN EUROPE LIAISON OFFICE
Calle Vallgllano, 19-23, 1° A, 37008-Salamanca, Spain
Phone @ (923) 255893

Fax © {(923) 265913



1. HANDLING PRECAUTIONS

When installing or inspecting the machine, be very careful of the following points and pay
attention to ensure that the player can enjoy the game safely.

Non-compliance with the following points or inappropriate handling running counter to
the cautionary matters hercin stated can cawse personal injury or damage to the machine.

A @ Before performing the work, be sure to turn power off. Performing the
work without turning power off can cause an electric shock or short ¢ir-

WARNING! cuit,

Tae avoid electric shock or short circuit, do not insert or pull out the plug

quickly.

Do not expose Power Cords and Earth Wires on the surface, (floor, pas-

sage, etc.). If exposed, the Power Cords and Earth Wires are suscep-

tible to damage. Damaged cords and wires can cause electric shock or

malfunctioning.

To avoid causing a fire or electric shock, do not put things on or damage

Power Corgs, :

When or after installing the product, do not unnecessarily pull the power

cord. If damaged, the power cord can cause a fire or electric shack.

Be sure to perform grounding appropriately. Inappropriate grounding

can cause an electric shock. )

Be sure to use fuses meeting specified rating. Using fuses exceeding

the specified rating can cause a fire or electric shock, -

Completely make connector connections for IC BD and others. Insuffi-

cient insartion can cause an electric shock.

To avoid causing a fire or elactric shock, do not make Specification

changes by removing, converting and making additions unless other-

wise designated by SEGA.

Be sure to perform periodic maintenance inspections herein stated.

@ @ Also, for the IC board circult inspections, only the logic tester is allowed.
: The use of a multiple-purpose tester is not permitted, so be careful in this
™ DORTANT regard. -

@ When cleaning the CRT surfaces, use
a soft, dry cloth. Do not apply chemi-
cals such as thinner, benzine, atc.

® ‘When you touch the monitor (CRT)
at the time the power is turned an or
off, you might slightly fee! electricity.
This, however, is caused by static
electricity and would not adversely
affect the human body.




—— e o

CONGCERNING THE STICKER DISFLAY

CONCERNING WARNING DISPLAYS

SEGA product has Stickers deseribing the product
mranufacture MNo. (Serial Ne.) and Electrical
Specifications. Also it has a Sticker describing where
10 contact for repair and for purchasing parts.

When inquiring about or asking for repair, mention
the Scrial No. and Name of Machine indicated en the
Sticker. The Serlal MNo. indicates the product register,
Identical machines could have differenl pans

Jepending on the date of production. Also,

improvements ard modifications might have been
made after the publication of 1his Manuval, Inorderto
meet the abeve situations, mention the Serial No,
when contacting the applicable places.

SEGA product has waming displays on Stickers,
Labels and or printed instructions odhered / attached
to or incarporaied it the places where a potentially
hezardous siluation can ardse. The warning displays
are intended for accident prevention for the
cuslerners and for avoiding hazardous situation
relating to maintenance and servicing work. There
are some portions in the Cabinet, which are subject to
high tension voltage, etc. where accidents can be
caused only by touching. When performing the
servicing work , be very careful of the warning
displays. Especially, any complex repair and
replacement work not mentioncd herein, should be
performed by those technical personnel who have
Enowledge of eleciricity and technical expertise.

For the prevention el accidents, caution any customer
whose acl tuns counter to the wamings, as to the
effect that he must siop the act.

440-W3004 2-EG 440-FPO05T-EG ~ 4A0-FPGO5E-EG
AWARNNG || | —Awrms Ayusrng
Baaurs tats | (| Do nat e yawr teot s,
1) -1 -
e FOQT MAT to vaid ST | B | iwichmbvhirtbasasttiuel M
/ 440-RS0040-EG
—
AAWARNING
O ek FAde tandem
{with another persen)
1o avold Injury.
440-K5001 2XEG 440-F500025EG
ALWARNING @G_
i,.u,.ﬂm== E
et T
P ey iy whan Tia &1 Pattvenia® Envlary-
rrlncksg tham marvicing

~,

iy [

I, (1] iy
Electrical_Specifications Display

440-W30033-E

AWARNING

Hursreiou wollingh S Sinsbe
0 HeEiia Lt i damage

Serial Mo. Display

_2'_ '



2. PREVENTION OF GOUNTERFEITING AND CONVERSION

P LABELLING 4

To prevent counterfeils and conversions, the following labels are put on all the SEGA
products. 'When handling such goods, be sure 1o confirm the labels. They are used to
prevent illegal acts such as the unauthorized copying of the preducis and the printed
circuit boards thereof or carrying on business by manufacturing similar merchandise or by
converting, selling or using such products or printed circuit boards,

ORIGINAL SEAL

The following scal is put on the
machines manufactured by SEGA.

e alln ally i i vl o e il ol

1) i LI
DRIGINALSEA

TWIZ FEQORICT 13 DI EIGNED
AND MANUTLETWALD B F. b
LEGA ITRTERFI I3 AT

i b iy i il e e e e

e HopAY -
"\ N

A g g B e g . gl b e by

» COPYRIGHT NOTICE 4
This SEGA product has the copyright notice as foilows:

© SEGA 1895

This signifies that this work was disclosed in 1995 and is the property of
SEGA ENTERPRISES, LTD,



3. PRECAUTIONS CONCERNING INSTALLATION LOGATION

WARNING!

This product is an indoor game machine. Do not install it ouiside. Even
indoors, avoid installing in places mentioned below so as not to cause a fire,
electric shock, injury and or malfunctioning.

Places subject to rain or water leakage, or places subject to high humid-
ity in the proximity of an indoor swimming pool and or shower, etc.
Places subject to direct sunlight, or places subject to high temperaturas
in the proximity of heating units, ete.

Places filled with inflammable gas or vicinity of highly inflammablefvola-
tile chemicals or hazardous matter.

Dusty places.

Sloped surfaces

Places subject to any type of viclent impact.

Vicinity of anti-disaster facilities such as fire exits and fire extinguishers.
The operating (ambient) temperature range is from 5°C to 40°C.

Only in the case a projector is employed, the temperature range is from
5°C to 35'C.

LIMITATIONS OF USAGE REQUIREMENTS

A\

WARNING!

HMPORTANT!

Be sure to check the Electrical Specifications.

Ensure that this product is compatible with the location's power supply,
voltage and frequency requirements.

A plate describing Electrical Specifications is attached to the product.
Non-compliance with the Electric Specifications can cause a fire and
alaciric shock.

This praoduct raquires the Breaker and Earth Mechanisms as part of the
location facilities. Using them i in & manner not independent can cause a
fire and electric shock.

Ensure that the indoor wiring for the power supply is rated at 10A or
higher {AC single phase 100~120V), and 7A or higher (AC 220~~240V).
Non-compliance with the Electrical Specifications can cause a fire and
electric shock,

Be sure to independently use the power supply equipped with the Earth
Leakage Breaker. Using a power supply without the Earth Leakage
Breaker ¢can cause an outbreak of fire when earth leakage occurs.
Putting many loads on one eleclrical outiet can cause generation of heat
and a fireresulting from overload.

Whean using an extension cord, ensure that the cord is rated at 10A or
higher {AC 100~120V area} and 7A or higher {AC 220~240V area).
Using a cord rated lower than the specified raling can cause a fire and
electric shock.

Note that for transporting the machine into the location's building,
the minimum necessary dimensions of the opening {of doors,
etc.) are 0.9m,
For the operation of this machine, secure a minimum area of 1 3m
(W)X2.6m (D}.




am

2hm

Electric current consumption

MAX

MAX,
MAX.
MAX.
MAX.
MAX.
MAX.

MAX

FI1G.3

. 6.9A (AC 110V
6.84 (AC 110V
6.2A (AC 120V
3.74 (AC 220V
3.54 (AC 220V
3.34 (AC 240V
3.34 (AC 240V

50 Hz}
60 Hz)
60 Hz)
50 Hz)
60 Hz)
50 Hz)
60 Hz)

. 6.94 (For TATWAN)




4. NAME OF PARTS

FRONT CABINET

RIKE MECHA T,

REAR CADINET /

FIG, 4 QVERVIEW

BILLTARD

24 INCH MONTTOR

COIX CHUTE TiFRER

TABLE 4
Width Length Height (mm. ) Weight (ke )
FRONT CABINET 1,965(1,540:Fhen closed) * 830 x 2,015 Aoprox. 270
REAR CABINET 3,383 ® 1,440 X 880 Approx. 200
Bhen assewbled 2,383 X 2,068 X 2,015 Approx. 470




5. ACCESSORIES

When Iransporting the machine, make sure that the following parts are supplied.

TABLES ACCESSQRIES

Part No. Qty. | DESCRIPTION Note
420-6207-03 1 | OWNERS MANUAL WANX TT TWIN ENG _-\
220-5381 2 | KEY MASTER FOR 220-5380 For opening/closing the doars
| 2| By For the CASHRON DOOR
220-5373 1 VOL CONT B-GH OHM For spare, refer to Section 0.
220-5484 YOL CONT B-5K OHM
514-5036-7000 1 FUSE 6.4 ¢ X30 7000nA 125V For spare, refer o Section 15,
421-8041 1 | STICKER No.1~8 BIKE TTR TWIN L For communications play.
421-8042 1 | STICKER No.1~-8 BIKE TTR TWIN R
421-9014 1 | STICKER FRONT do.1~8
| TTR-0015 2 | HOLE PLATE
310-5050-220110 | 1 | FLEX TUBE
310-5051-22 2 | CONN 22
600-6664-02 1 | WIRE HARN EARTH W/LUGC M6 Used for installation, see Sec 6,




6. ASSEMBLING AND PRECAUTIONS TO BE HEEDED WHEN
‘ MOVING THE MACHINE

A\

WARNING!

Perform the assembly work by following the procedure hergin stated.
Failing to comply with the instructions can cause an electric shock.
Assembling should be performed as per this manual. Since this is a
complex machine, errongous assembling can cause an electric shock or
damage to the machine resulting in not functioning as per specified
performance.

When assembling, be sure to perform the work by plural persons.
Dapending on the assembly work, there are some cases in which
performing the work by a single person can cause personal injury or
parts damage.

When carrying out the assembly work, lollow the procedure in the following 6-item

sequence:
1 ASSEMBLING THE FAONT CABINET
2 INSTALLING THE BILLBCARD
3 CONNECTING THE CABINET
4 SECURING IN PLACE (LEG ADJUSTER ADJUSTMENT)
5 POWER SUPPLY, AND EARTH CONNECTION
6 ASSEMBLY CHECK

The Master Key and Cashbex Door Key (accessories) are required for assembly work, in
addition te the “plus™ (Phillips type} screwdriver, wrench (for M16 hexagon bolts) and
socket wrench (for M8 hexagon bolls).



1 ASSEMBLING THE FRONT CABINET

(D Remove the SHIPPING BRACKET installed at the time of shipment and the 2 Bolts used for
MONITOR locking.

Widen space between the 2 monitors as shwen,

@
(3 Open the Shicld Case Door (refer to HOW TO REMOVE THE GAME BD, Section 16} and
connect the 3 Connectors (& tolal of &, 3 each on bath sides) shown.

SIIEPING HRACKET
/ BOLT (4) ¢ widely

,‘: f
e i, R /:
i 1 * 4 ‘
) a 4| Connect the Connector x
I:] I:] i
df 0 ) [V PINEIN| L u ok
Bolt for monitor lock{each, 2} SHIELD CASE DOOR

FlG. 6. 1a

@ Install the JOINT PIPE in between JOENT PIFE
the 2 monilors. = e

(B Install MAP SASH LOWER to
MAP HOLDER. (FIG. 6.1 ¢)

® - Install the Map Holder asscmbled
as per (&) above 1o the Front Cabi-
net. Securely insert the lower end
part af the Map Plate inte the Map
Helder and secure the upper part of
the Map Plate with Map Sash Up-
per. MAF SASH UPPER

TRUSS SCREW(chrome) {4)

g [

MAP HGLDER

— - Oom —

\ Hexagon Holt{chrome) {4)
VSXA0, w/spring washer,
(lat washer used

FlG. 6.1 b

T
SCREW(2) hlack

W20, wispring washer,
flat washer used

s
=

i ralin

Fli3.0.14d




2 INSTALLING THE BILLBOARD

] Hexagon Balt(black}
MBX3E0, w/ispriog washer,
flat washer used

Insiall the Billboard in between
the two monitors as shown. At
this time, be sure to connect the
lefi-hand side Connector without

fail,

o

et

Hexagon Bolt (black)
i W5=20, w/spring washer,
flat washer used

13
1

v g o
Hexagon Bolt{black) /.r' .
HBX 20, =/spring washer, flat washer used _ .
\w.ﬂ' I
BILLEQARD BRACKET

CONNECTOR CONNECTION HOLES

FIG. 6.2

3 CONNECTING THE CABINET

@ Remove the Shipping Bracket inslalled at
the time of shipment, and install BANK
GUARD L{R). Referto [0-2 for
installation.

{2 Connect 2 Connectors (a total of 4) of
BIKE MECHA (L, R].

(@ By adjusting the height of Front Cabinet's
Leg Adjusters, insert the BIKE MECHA.

@ Firmly secure with 6 Hexagon Bolts (a
lotal of 12 for L and RY.

=]

=T

=7

Hexagen Bolt{black)6 each{12 in rotal) .
“REXED, w/epring washer, flat washer used — — ——w=of ;
T 2\
o
FIG. 6. 3b :

—1g—"



& Install FLOOR SIDE L, FLOOR SIDE R and FLOOR CENTER. At this time, adjust the leg
adjusters to ensure that the floor is in a lovel position.

® By using JOINT BRACKETS, firmly secure each flocr.

FLOOR SIDE L ELIOR. CENTER

FIG.6.3¢

Hexagon Bolt {black} {4}

M3X20, w/spring washer,
flat washer used / __JOINT BRACKET F

-+
TOINT BRACKET R / ik
Hexagzon Bolt (black) ES}\

MBX 20, w/spring washer, FIG. 6: ad
flat washer used



. 4 SECURING IN PLACE (LEG ADJUSTER ADJUSTMENT}

A Make sure that all of the leg adjusters are in contact with the floor. if they are
VARG not, the cabinet may move causing an accident. -

This machine has 11 casters {5 for the front cabinet, 6 for the rear cabinet) and 10 leg
adjuslers (6 for the Tront cabinet, 4 for Lhe rear cabinet), When the inslallalion position is
determined, cause the leg adjusters to come into contact with the floor direcily, make
adjustments in & manner so that the casters will be raiscd approximately Smm, from the
floer and make sure that the machine position is level,

(I} Move the machine to the installation position. When installing the machine against or close to
a wall, be sure ta secure a passage space to cnable Lhe player to take a ride in the machine,

L‘_ @ Cause all of the leg adjusiers to make conlact with the floor. By using a wrench, make adjust-
ments in (he height of the leg adjusiers to ensure that the machine's position is level,

@ After making adjustments, fasten the leg adjuster nut upward and secure the height of the leg
adjuster.

—
o

=
i

A

LEG ADJUSTER

e

ML

FIG. 6.4a BOTTOM YIEW

FASTEN UPRARD. / At U
Approx. o
A
LEG ADJUSTER

™

{/’«,

FIG, 6.4b LEG ADIUSTER

—12--



7 '__-ru-;-.ql'&-,u-;.': :

A WARNING!

TR R L AT RS T R
SR U A e

@ Be sure to independently
use the power supply
socket outlet equipped with
an Earth Leakagse Breaker.
Using a power supply
without an Earth Leakage
Breaker can cause a fire
when the leakage occurs.

@ Ensure that the "accurately
grounded indoor earth
terminal” and tha earth wire
cable are available. This
product is equipped with the
garth terminal. Connect the
earth {ermina! and the
indoor earth terminal with
the prepared cable. If the
grounding work is not
performed appropriately,
customers can be subjected
to an electric shock, and the
product's functioning may
not be stable.

@ Ensure that the power cord
and earth wire are not
exposed on the surface
(passage, efc.). If exposed,
they can be caught and are
susceptible to damage. If
damaged, the cord and wire
can cause an electric shock
or short circuit, Ensure that
the wiring position is not in
the customer’s passage
way or the wiring has
protective coveting.

5 POWER SUPPLY, AND EARTH CONNECTICN

CIRCLIT FROTECTOR

T the Power Supply

Socket outlet

@

[ .
0R = =1
I

\\ FARTH TERMINAL
Connect with the
indoor eatrth termipal.

FIG. 6. 520 ACunit

The AC Unit is mounted on the back of
the FRONT CABINET. The AC Unit
incorparates the Main SW, earth ter-
minal and power cord.

Ensure that the Main 5W is OFF.

Connect one end of the earth wira 1o
the AC Unit earth terminal, and the
other end 10 the indoor earth terminal.
The AC Unit earth terminal has a Bolt
and Nut combination. Take off the
Nut, pass the earth wire through the
Bolt, and fasten the Nut.

Connect the Earth Wire to the Earth Termipal,
— ]

FI1G. 6. 5b  Earth Wire Conneclion



@ Firmly insert the power plug into the socket outlet.

(&) Perform wiring for the Power Cord and Earth Wire. Install protective covering for the
Power Cord and Earth Wire.

-

FIG. 6. 5c¢  Connecting Power Cord and Eatth Wire'

_an




6| AssEMBLY GHECK

In the TEST MODE, ascertain that the assembly has been made correctly and IC BD. is
satisfactory (refer 1o Section 8).
In the test mode, perform the following test:

{1} MEMORY TEST

. ™
MEMOAY TEST

Selecting the MEMORY TEST on the test mode menu

1€ GooD £

1Gae G900 1Eo2y gpan e GoOD screen causcs the on-board memory to be tesled auto-
{Ees gg00  1fse coon  lces CooO matically. The game board is satisfactory if the display
LE%4 0OGE  ICee GOOD I Ges QOOE beside each IC No. shows GOOD.

ICa=» G4GO0D 1% QDOD |CEms GCOGD

1g*s% 0DOD ICas GHOOO

FUSH TEST DUTTOHN TO EXI1T

{2) INPUT TEST

4 Y
IHPUT TEST
MH A LE ]
THRQTTLE PoasHd (waH] (waH)
BRAKE s wmale [eny) [s8H)
hAkE ; maH (axH] [mal] (®&H)]

Selecting the INPUT TEST on the test mode menu
ECPeen causes the sereen {on which each switch and V.

|"r‘-_ :

SEHIFT UF . OFr
SHIFT Doawn : QFF
STANT ~vhR oFF
CoiN CHUTE &1 QFF
CoIN CHUTE #»2 GFF
SERVICE OFF
TERT™ OFF

PUSH TEST OUTTDHN TO EXIT

e
{3} SOUND TEST
7
SOUND TLEST
VOICE
FEFFECT

DRAKE_P

ENGINE_P

ENGINE_E

B. G. M.

EXIT

SELECT OY SEAVICE BUTTOH
AHD PUSH TEXT BAUTTOMN

\.

R. are tested) to be displayed. Press each swilch. For
the coin swilch 1est, insert a coin fram the coin inlet
with the coin chute door open. I the display beside
each switch indicates "ON," the switch and wiring con-
nections are satislactory.

Check the display of each V.R. value. Ifthe V. R. is
mallunctioning, cefer to Seciions 9 & 10.

In the TEST mode, selecling SOUND TEST causes the
screen {on which sound related BD and witing connec- .
tions are tested) to be displayed.

Be sure to check if the sound is satisfactorily emitted
from each speaker and the sound volume is appropriate,



(4) C.R.T.TEST

C.R.T. TEST 172

PUSH TEST BUTTOGH TH CONTINUE

./

(5) OUTPUTTEST

QUTMUT TEST MEHU

mr

Lk
-

TEZT

ZELECT AY SEAVICE DUTTOHN
ANMD FUSH TEST GWTTON

S

Perform the above inspections also at the time of monthly inspection.

in the TEST mode menu, selecting C.R.T. TEST al-
laws the sereen (on which the monitor is tesled) to b
displayed, Although the monitor adjustments have
been made at the time of shipment from ihe factory,
color deviation, etc., may occur due to the effect cau sed
by geomagnelism, the location building's stee! frames
and other game machines in the periphery. By walch-
ing the test mode screen, make judgment as (o whether
an adjustment is needed. If il is necessary, adjust the
monitor by reletring to Section 12,

In the output test mede, carry out lamp Lest Lo asceriain
that each lamp lights up salisfactorily.



PRECAUTIONS TC BE HEEDED WHEN MOVING THE MACHINE

A\

WARNING!

A\

CAUTION!

When moving the machine, be sure to unplug. Moving the machine with
the plug as is inserted can damage the power cord, causing a fire and or

glectric shock. During transportation, use care so as not to damage the
power cords by treading on them.

Since this machine is a heavy structure of approximately 470kg., its leg
adjusters should be retracted when moving the machine over the floor,
In place where the floor has step-like differences, be sure to separate the
1P CQCKPIT and 2P COCKPIT from each other, Lifting the cabinet with

1P and 2P cockpits being still connected may cause damage to the
cabinet,




7. OPERATION

PRECAUTIONS TO BE HEEDED BEFORE STARTING THE OPERATION

A\

WARNING!

In order to avold accidents, check the following before starting the operation:
® To prevent accidents, provide sufficient space for machine installation

considering potentially crowded situation. Depending on the player's
aperation, the bike body banks left and right. If the instaltation space is
I'mited, the bike can come into contact with and hit customers causing
an’ accident or trouble.

Check the Bank Guard of ihe bike mecha's side part for any damage
or omission. An irregular Bank Guard can cause injury such as the
customer's finger{s} being caught.

Check if all of the Leg Adjusters are in contact with the surface. If they
are not, the Cabinat can move, causing an accident.

BANE GUARD - O £

CAUTIONS TO BE HEEDED DURING OPERATION

A\

WARNING!

@ The player whose feet can not

In order to avoid accidents, check the following during operation:

be placed on the base could
fall down causing an accident.
To avoid an accident, instruct
persons of short stature to
refrain from playing tha game.




WARNING!

@ Instruct those who wear high-

heeled shoes to refrain from
playing the game by explaining
that playing game with high-
heeled shoes is very lkely to
cause potentially hazardous
situation.

To avoid injury and parts
damage, instruct not to ride
tandem (with angther person).

Instruct the player to take a
firm grip of tha handle during
play. To avoid injury, instruct
the players to refrain from
single-handed taking grip of
the handle (which is very likely
to causa potentially hazardous
situation, should he attempt to
do sol.

To avoid injury resuiting from -
coming into contact with the
player or the bike body, keep
persons other than the player
away from the Rear Base.

To avoid injury, and damage to
parts and items, instruct the
player not to place things on
the base.

Caution persans under the
influence of liquor to rafrain
from playing the game.

—19—"




HOW TO PLAY

Herein, explanations are given for using the machine independently (2P interactive}.

(@ Ride the bike by striding the bike body.

(@ As seen from the position facing the Projector screen, 1P side has the Coin Chute on the right-
hand side and 2P side has il on the lefti-hand side. Inserta coin(s). Inserting one play worth
coin(s) allows ENTRY screen to appear. Up ta 9 credits can be counted at one time. Coins
inserted after counting 9 credits will neither be counted nor seturned,

(3 When on-screen Time Count becomes zeto, or when the other bike has finished entry, the
course selection screen Qppears.

@ 'The isle where the courses are, appears in the central portion of the screen, with explanations
given regarding the casy course on the lower left part of the screen and the technical course on
the lower right portion. Inecline the bike to select the course and press the START button to
make the selection effective (Note i),

If 2 or more players select different courses, a majerity decision applies, if the selection comes
to a tie, the easy course is chosen. When only one player is playing, select the course by
pressing the Start button while applying the brake or wrning the Throttle 1owards you while
applying brake 1o enter the Time Trial Meode (Note 2).

F=EH - h I '_1 'i
u N N = -1 A EE
C . i
R i AN EN
=1 r Tl L
¥y L 3
OHECRED st X pasti Hise
5 '
o = T P T a4
Ll g L==ai i () . M
o g ..z- H ,J.':.
o il AANLANREP
-~ o 3 T |-_.J '-_-.‘f -’I"
. e et et FHAHE |-
Y o e e . 14
b ol L -F, __.__ i t -.EI—
s, : !
L1 BT A il -'. H it
IERENS N 1
9 R . lE
¢ 1t '
! i E
- H L

LAREY COAST

(6) Transmission select screen START BUTTON
appears. Choose AUTO or IEW CHANGE BUTTON
MANUAL b}" in::lining the SHIFT-UP BUTTON
bike as when selecting the
course and press the START
button to make the selection
effective. Atthe time of
transmission selection,
BGM (background music)
can be chosen by using the
SHIFT button {however,
note that the background
music initially selected by a
seal will apply to all of the

SHIFT-DORN BUTTON

Seals. 1 .




{€) Afier the transmission is selected, the game starts,

@ Inthe game mode, the upper

left portion of the screen r ™
displays the player's position, PORLTION m?f. COURSE HAF
lap time and No. of laps, The /8 -

upper cenler of the screen YT QNI qLIRTLNT

indicates time limit and the R VINVEE CoCvIEnE O |
cormprehensive lap time. The AP '?ﬂEP S

upper right portion of the "

sereen shows the course map,
The lower part of the screen
displays tachometer,
speedometer and shift
{indicated in the central
portion of the screen in the
Rider’s Eye perspective and
on the lower right portion in

the Rear View perspective). -
Note 3. GAME MODE

TACHOMETER/SHIFT/SPEECOMETER

When the game starts, time limit countdown starts, Passing & checkpaint before the remaining
time becomes zero allows the player to continue game by adding the remaining time of the
previous section Lo the time limit covering up to the next checkpoint. Failing o passa
checkpoint resols in GAME OVER.

@ Both in the easy and 1echnical courses, finishing 2 laps ends the game. (Note 4)
@

The good players can register his name in case of 1F play only. Incline the bike to choose
characters and press the START hutton ta make 1he selection effective. The name entered for
DEMO mode wil! be displayed,

@ Afer one game, if any credils allowing for play still remain, the ENTRY screen will appear.

Note 1 _ Tuming the Throttle towards you and then returning it to the original position can also make

the selection effective. Turning the Throttle towards you and leaving it intact withowt
: retuming it to the ariginal posilion s Ineffective.

Note2 Inthe game sciting mode, the game mode js sei to Race Mude or Time Trial Mode (see 3-7).
When set to Race Mode, you can play in the Time Trial Mode by using the alorementioned
procedure.

Note3 Puring play, pressing the START button alternates RIDER's EYE and REAR VIEW
perspeclives,

Note 4 Lap frequency sciting can be changed.

Note 3 During game play, the bike reacis of itself, depending on the surface condition and the
player's operttion. Alse, engine sound is emitted from the woofer speaker in the muffler in
the manner meeling the acceleration status,

ADVICE ON PLAY
Choose AUTO whean you are not familiar with the game.
When passing corners, try to incline yourself and not the bike.
It the Technical Course, memorize the course map and try to find the braking points
for each corner,
For shift change, engine sounds and vibration should be taken into consideration
apart from the tachometer Indicator's movements.




&)

IMPORTANT

8. EXPLANATION OF TEST AND DATA DISPLAY

By operating the switch unit, periodically perform the tests and data check. When install-
ing the machine initially or collecting cash, or when the machine does not functicn cor-
rectly, perform checking in accordance with the explanations given in this section.

The Tollowing shows tests and modes that should be utilized as applicable.

CAUTIONS TO BE HEEDED WHEN USING THE TEST MODE:

In the case where multiple units are linked for communication play, exiting
from the test mode causes the unit to perform the netwark check
automatically. During this time, all of the linked units will not allow the
game to be played in normal status. Therefore, be sure not to entar the
test mode if any one of the units is in play. On the other hand, if even one
unit is in the test mode, make sure that other machines are not in play.

TABLE® EXPLANATION OF TEST MODE

TTEMS DESCRIPTION RETERENCE
INSTALLATION When the machine is inslalled, perform the following:
OF MACHINE 1. Check to see that each setting is as per standard selling madeat | 8—-7.5-8
the time of shipmenL '
2. Inthe INPUT TEST mode, check each S¥W and VR. 3—4
3. Inthe QUTPUT TEST mode, check each of lamps. g—-11
4, Inthe SELF-TEST mode, check ICs on the IC Board. g—3
MEMORY Choose MEMORY TEST in the MENU made to allow the | 5-3
MEMORY test 10 be performed. In this test, PROGRAM RAMS,
ROMs, and ICs on the IC Board are checked.
FERIODIC Periodically perform the following:
SERVICING 1. MEMORY TEST 5-3
2. Ascertain cach setting. §—7.8—-38
3. In the INPUT TEST mode, test the CONTROL device =4
4. Inthe QUTPUT TEST mode, check each of lamps. B=11
CONTROL 1. Inthe INPUT TEST made, check sach SW and VR. B—4
SYSTEM 2. Adjust or replace each 5W and VR. 8,10
3. If the problem can not be solved yet, check the CONTROL's
moves.
MONITOR In the MONITOR ADJUSTMENT mode, cheek to see if the 3-8
PROJECTOR adjustment is appropriately made. 12
IC BOARD 1. MEMORY TEST §—3
2. In the SOUND TEST mode, check the sound related ROMs, 8—3
DATA CHECK -9

Check such data as game play time and histopram to adjust the
difficulty level, etc.. .




8—1 SWITCH UNIT

A Do not touch places other than those specified. Touching places not
eyt specified can cause an electric shock or short circuit accidant. :

SOUND VOLUME - TEST_BUTTON SERVICE BUTTON DEMAGNETIZER SWITCH ;

\
SHITCHES FOR THE \ \\,1
LEFT SiDE PLAYER , L1
[ e PLAVER 1
O 50UND TEST SEAVICE DEMAGHETRIING| O
VoLUME S W W
. _FIGHTPLAYER __  eorw
SHITCHES FOR THE ,..5
RIGHT SIGE PLAYER __...-“‘"‘. :

SOUND VOLUME / TEST BUTTORM / SERYICE BUTTON [ DEMAGNETIZER SRITCH

FIG. 8. 1a SWITCH UNIT

Qpen the coin chule door, and the switch unit shown will appear, The functioning of each
SW is as follows:

TEST BUTTON: For the handling of the TEST BUTTON, refer to the fol-
TEST lowing pages,
SERVICE BUTTON: Gives credits without registering on the coin meter,
- SEAVICE
SOUND VOLUME: Adjusts the volume of the meniter's right-hand side and

left-hand side speakers, and the Muffler speaker.
DEMAGNETIZER SWITCH: Eliminates color unevenness Trom the screen.

The Handle Mecha's buitons and switches are also used in the test mode. For each functioning,
refer to the next page onward.

START BUTTON
SHIFT-UP BUTION (green) BRAKE

SHIFT-DORS BUTTON (red)

THROTTLE

FIG, 8.1 b HANDLE MECHA
—23—




8—2 TEST MODE

The Test Menu allows the functioning of each pari of the Cabinet 1o be checked, the monitor to be
adjusted, and the coins and game related various settings to be performed.

@ Pressing the TEST button displays the test menu (FIG. 8.2). '
@ Press the SERVICE BUTTON till the pointer " > " is moved to the desired item to make a

MENU mode.

_Q4l.

@ Bring the pointer " > " to the desired ilem
and press either the TEST BUTTON or
START BUTTON to cause the selected
item's test to start.

Choosing EXIT and pressing the TEST
button or the START button will end the
Test Mode, causing the Games Mode Lo
return. At the same time, bike body cen-
tering is performed, and after centering,
the bike is locked.

The MEMORY TEST mode is for checking
the on-BD memory [C functioning.
"GOO0D" is displayed for normal ICs and
"BAD" is displaycd for abnormal ICs.

When the test is completed, if the results are shown as above, it is satisfaciory.

selection,
TEST MEHKHU
MEMORY TEST
ITHPUT TEST
S$OUND TEST
C. A. T. TEST
BAME ASSIOMMENTS
COIH ASSIGHNMENTS
OODXKEEEPING
BACKLUP DATA CLEAR
DUTPUT TEST
- EXIT
SELECT BY SERVICE BUTTON
AHD PUSH TESTY OLTTON
A A
Fi:, 8.2 TEST MENU
8—3 MEMORY TEST
MEMORAY TEST
1Ce4 Goab Ic#% Q0D IECI Lrf=y=]:]
ICs*® QOOD IC#¥% GOOD lces® OGOODO
IC¥4 GOOO ICe® 500D IC«# GOOD
ICce®e GOODO fC#¥% GOOD lcesa Qo000
ICH#% GOOD lce® GODGQD ICe® GOOD
Ilce® GODOD 1Ccse SOOD IC&4d GOODD
IC#% GOoOD e GgooOD
FPUEH TEST BUTTON TDO EXIT
e vy
FIG. 8.3 MEMORY TEST
@ If the test is not completed, the IC Board may have malfunctioned.

After finishing the test, press the TEST BUTTON or START BUTTON 1o refun to




8—4 INPUT TEST

g ™y Selecting INPUT TEST causes the screen
TN PUT TEST  x  MID shown to appear and allows each swilch
THAOTTLE D omAH (RRH) (RAH) stalus and game play related V. R, values to
BRAKE gt et - S et SN be checked. Also, in this mode, V. R. value
setting can be performed.
On this screen, periodically check the status

of each switch & V. K.

p== =
o
-
n

[1] 2]
A<D MM XK
<01
o E
x

oo
= - il O

mmErZL =-II »

—IX et
e
[

Occ
m== MNOCO

@ By pressing each switch, if the display
on the right-band side of the name of
each switch changes to ON from OFF,
the 3W and the wiring connections are :

PUSH TEST BUTTRN To EXIT satisfactory. y |

@ Tocheck CHUTE 1 & CHUTE 2 coin '

o Y swilches, open the COIN CHUTE

DOOR and insert a coin(s) in the slot.

[ FIG. 842 INPUT TEST @ To return to the MENU mode, press the

TEST BUTTON.

na
MM bl

o0 00
MMM M

V. R. SETTING PROCEDURE

(D While pressing the SHIFT-UP button,
press the START button to select the de-
sired change item. Release the bution to
make the selection effective.

(2} With the SHIFT DOWN button pressed
down, move the applicable device for
shifting (throttle, brake and bank) fully
within the applicable mobile range to set
the value. When setting the bank V. R,,
where the button is released will be the
center position.

@ Upon finishing the setting change, press

o ' the TEST button to have the menu mode

retumn 10 Lhe screen,

FIG, 8. 4b BANWK

APPROPRIATE VALUE FOR EACH V., R.

Tao change V. R, securing position when replacing the V. R., etc. first secure the V. R. ata
position displaying the following values. Then, perferm V. R. seiting in the above mcen-
tioned procedure.

M.
THROTTLE: 20H {withoutiurningthe THROTTLE GRIP}

BRAKE . 2 0H {without phlling the BREAK LEVER)
MM, center pasilign BAN,
BANK : 20H S f FOH
when inclined right "+, wheninclined left

._25_.




B—5 SOUND TEST

- ™ Selecting SOUND TEST allows the desired sound
SOUND TEST (sound effects, announcement, BGM, etc.}, 1o be cho-
R sen and heard. In this test, sound relaled IC Board and
HEETECT, each speaker can be checked. Press the SERVICE
ENGINES button or SHIFT button t¢ bring the arrow () to the
o, O M desired sound test item. Pressing the TEST button or
the START button allows the selected type of sound
te be emitted. Each time the TEST button or START
button is pressed, the next sound is emitied.
SELICT 8y SERAVICE BUTTON
AND FUIH TEZIT BUTTON
\. j
FIG. 8.5 SOUNDTEST '
® VOICE Announcement during game.
. ® EFFECT Sound effects during game.
' @ BRAKE_P Player Bike's braking sound during pame.
@ ENGINE_P Player Bike's engine scund during game.
@ ENGINE_E The competitor's engine sound during game.
® B.G. M. Background music during pame.
® EXIT Returning to Menu Mode.

g—6 C.R.T. TEST

’~

G R.T. TEST 1

.

FUSH TEEST BUTTON TO CONTINUE

;o ™ Choose C.R.T. TEST to have the Maonitor Adjust-
ment check screen appear. By watching the screen,
pericdically check if adjustments are needed, For
the Adjustment Method, refer to the Section of
MONITOR. In the screen as per FIG. 8, a, check
Manilor color adjustments, By walching this
screen, make color adjustments, Each of the R
fred), G (green) and B (Blua} and white is darkest
at the lefi-hand end and becomes brighter towards
the right-hand end,

) Press the TEST bution to have the following

Crosshalch screen appear,

|
12 In the screen as per FIG. 8.6b, check monitor size

and position adjustments, Check size and position

adjustments by watching this screen.

Adjust the Monitor to make sure that the cross-

hatch lines do not go beyond the screen size and

crosshatch distoriion does not cccur.

Press the TEST button te have the menu return to

the screen.

FUSH TEST OUTTONM TO EXIT

M L L L 1 L T F T T T 1T

FIG. 8. 6b C,R.T. TEST




g—7 GAME ASSIGNMENTS

Select GAME ASSIGNMENTS te have the following screen appear. This allows

settings of lap frequency, game difficulty level, elc. to be performed.

plays the contents described as follows:

Each item dis-

s )
: GAME ASSIGMHMENTS SETTING CHANGE PROCEDURE
ADVERTISE SOUND I GFF ]
ZOUNIEY yves O . -
CTRE TYPE DE sLave ] Setting change is not
BIKE COLORA : [ Red (Ho. 1) ] effective till EXITing.
GAME KODE HIN ) AACE ]
LAXEY HUMBER OF LAP: [ 2 ] [VPORTANT! Be sure to EXIT after
GAME DIFFICULTY: [ HoOAMAL i * +
REVISE MOGE: I 173 1 setting change.
>TT HUMBER OF LAP: [ £ ]
GAME DIFFLCULTY: [ HORAMAL F|
REVISE MODE: [ 1.1 ]
STAAT SWITCH OP : I OFF 1
~ EXIT (D) Press the SERVICE button or SHIFT
SELECT BY SERAVICE BUTTON button to bring the arrow (=) lo the
HD PUSH TEST BUTTON desired change item.
. /(@ Press the TEST bution or the START
bution io select the setting change item.
FIG. 8.7 GAME ASSIGNMENTS (3 Move the arrow to EXIT and press the
TEST buiion or the START butten to
relurn the meou mede to the screen,
® ADVERTISE SOUND  Setting of sound 1o be cmilted during Advertise modc.

OFF: Mo sound ON: Scound emiited.

@ COUNTRY Allows for language setting.

® CABINET TYPE Alternates DX and TWIN. Set to TWIN.

® LINK TYPE For interactive play, set to MASTER or SLAVE.

- Sect onc of the Seats to MASTER and set all others to

SLAVE,

® BIKE COLOR Selects bike color. At the same lime, performs Seat order
setting for communication play. For communication play,
make sure that an identical number is not set to different
seats,

& GAME MODE Select either RACE or T.T. (time trial}.

® *** NUMBER OF LAP Lap frequency of each course.

@ GAME DIFFICULTY  This game allows by-course difficulty level to be set in 4

® REVISE MODE

@ START SWITCH OP.

levels. Depending on the difficulty level sel, the initial
time varies,

Sets REVISE for versus game.
Mo Revise: ReviseLow 1/3~3/3 Revise High

Sets whether, al the time of game start, the START buiton
is to be used or not.

OFF: Not Used. {ON: To be used.




8—8 COIN ASSIGNMENT

The "COIN ASSIGNMENTS" mode permits you to set the siart number of credits, as well

as the basic numbers of coins and credits. This mode expresses "how many coins corre-
spend to how many crediis.”

COIH ASS IGHMENTES
COINASCREDIT SETTIHG ;.

CoOIN CHUTE #1

& COINS & CREDITS
CoIN CHUTE wi

® COINS = CRAEDITS
MAHWAL SETTIHG

=EXIT

SELECT BY SERVICE BUTTON
AME PUSH TEST OUTTOH

- J
FIG. 8. 81 COIN ASSIGNMENTS

SETTING CHANGE PROCEDURE

Setting change is not effective until EXITing. Be sure to EXIT after setling
change.

IMPORTANT!

(1) Press the SERVICE button or SHIFT button to bring the arrow (>} to the desired change
tem.

{&) Press the TEST button or the START button to select the setting change item.

() Move the arrow to EXIT and press the TEST butlen or the START bulion to return the
menu mode to the screen.

® COIN/CREDIT SETTING “How many coins correspond 10 how many credits,"
In this machine, selection as per Table 8.8a is possible,

@ MANUAL SETTING Allows for finer settings. (Table B.8b)

__28“"

F




TABLE 8. 8a COIN/CREDIT SETTING (COIN CHUTE COMMON TYPE}

NAME OF SETTING| FUNCTICNING GF COIN CHUTE #1 FUNCTIONING OF COIN CHUTE #2
SETTING #1 1 COIN 1 CREDIT 1 COIN 1 CREDIT
SETTING #2 1 COIN 2 CREDITS 1 COIN 1 CREDIT
SETTING #3 1 COIN 3 CREDITS 1 COIN 1 CREDIT
SETTING #4 1 COIN 4 CREDITS 1 COIN 1 CREDIT
SETTING #5 1 COIN 5 CREDITE 1 CQIN 1 CREDIT
SETTING #& 1 COIN 2 CREDITS 1 COIN 2 CREDITS
SETTING #7 ! COIN 5 CREDITS 1 COIN 1 CREDITS
SETTING #8 I COIN 3 CREDITS 1 COIN 3 CREDITS
SETTING #% | 1 COIN 4 CREDITS 1 COIN 4 CREDITS
SETTING #1& 1 COIN 5 CREDITS 1 COIN 5 CREDITS
SETTING #11 1 COIN 6 CREDITS 1 COIN ¢ CREDITS
SETTING #12 2 COINS 1 CREDIT 2 COINS 1 CREDIT
SETTING #13 1 COIN 1 CREDMT 2 COINS 1 CREDIT
SETTING #14 I COIN 2 CREDITS 2 COINS 1 CREDIT
SETTING #13 I COIN 1 CREDIT 1 COIN "1 CREDIT

2 COINS 3 CREDITS 2 COINS 3 CREDITS

SETTING #14 1 COIN 3 CREDITS i COIN 1 CREDIT
2 COINS 3 CREDITS

SETTING #17 3 COINS 1 CREDAT 3 COINS 1 CREDIT
SETTING #18 | 4 COINS | CREDIT 4 COINS 1 CREDIT
SETTING #1% 1 COIN Il CREDIT 1 COCIN I CREDIT
2 COINS 2 CREDITS 2 COINS 2 CREDITS

3 COINS 3 CREDITS 3 COINS 3 CREDITS

4 COINS 5 CREDITS 4 COINS 5 CREDITS

SETTING #2{] i COIN 5 CREDITS 1 COIN Il CREDIT
2 COINS 2 CREDITS

3 COINS 3 CREDITS

, 4 COINS 5 CREDITS
SETTING #21 5 COINS 1 CREDIT 3 COINS 1 CREDIT
SETTING #22 1 COIN 2 CREDITS 3 COINS 1 CREDIT
_ 5 COINS 2 CREDITS
SETTING #23 2 COINS 1 CREDIT 2 COINS 1 CREDIT
4 COINS 2 CREDITS 4 COINS 2 CREDITS

5 COINS 3 CREDITS 3 COINS 3 CREDITS

SETTING #24 1 COIN 3 CREDITS 2 COINS I CREDIT
4 COINS 2 CREDITS

5 COINS 3 CREDITS

SETTING #25 i COIN 1 CREDIT 1 COIN 1 CREDIT
2 COINs 2 CREDITS 2 COINS 2 CREDITS

3 COIMS 3 CREDITS 3 COINS 3 CREDITS

4 COINS 4 CREDITS 4 COINS 4 CREDITS

5 COINS 6 CREDITS 5 COINS & CREDITS

SETTING #26 1 COIN 6 CREDITS I COIN 1 CREDIT
: 2 COINS 2 CREDITS

3 COINS 3 CREDITS

4 COINS 4 CREDITS

5 COINS & CREDITS

SETTING #27 FREE FLAY FREE PLAY




MANUAL SETTING

Selecting MANUAL SETTING in the Coin Assignment mode displays the following screen.

-\1
( COIM ANSIANKMINT]
MAMUAL NLTTING
E0IN TE SAMOPT 1 ESIN 1 EREDIT ®'
SOMUN ABSEA WO REHUE AGGLA @
KQUH CHUTE F1 MULTIFLIEm | EQIN COUMTE AX & COINE @
ESIw 1 I ] i 1 ] 7 1 +
EAKEIT w a - v » a - H =
E0IM EHUTE #3 WULTIPLILIRM £ £O0J/N COUNTE Al % COIRE
TP S B A
afxaf
FILECT WY ALIAWICE wuTToM
AMO FURH TIAT mlUTTOW
. vy

FIG. B. Bb MANUAL SETTING

(D Determines Coin /Credit setting.
(D This sets how many coins should be inserted to obtain one Service Coin.
@ This sets how many tokens one coin tepresents.

Table 8.8 MANUAL SETTING

COIN TO CREDIT 1 COIN 1 CREDIT
2 COINS 1 CREDIT
3 COINS 1 CREDIT
4 COINS T CREDIT
S COINS 1 CREDIT
6 COINS 1 CREDIT
7 COINS 1 CREDIT

: 8 COINS 1 CREDIT

g COING 1 CREDIT

BONUS ADDER NO BONUS ADDER
Z COINS GIVE 1 EXIRA COIN
3 COINS GIVE 1 EXTRA COIN
4 COINS GIVE 1 EXTRA COIN
5 COINS GIVE 1 EXIRA COIN
& COINS GIVE 1 EXTRA COIN
7 COINS GIVE 1 EXIHA COIN
8 COINS GIVE | EXIRA CDIN
9 COINS GIVE 1 EXIRA COIN

COIN CHUTE MULTIPLIER 1 COIN COUNTS AS 1 OOIN
1 COIN COUNTS AS 2 COINS
1 COIN COUNTS AS 3 COINS
1 COIN COUNTS AS 4 COINS
7 COIN COUNTS AS § CDINS
1 COIN COUNTS AS 6 COINS
1 COIN COUNTS AS 7 COINS
1 COIN COUNTS AS 8 COINS
1 COIN COUNTS AS O COINS

-

|
o~
S

|




g—9 BOOKKEEPING

Selecting the BODKKEEPING in the menu mode displays the bookkeeping data tip to the
present on the following 5 pages.
Each time the TEST button is pressed, the test item proceeds 1o the next item. Pressing

the TEST button or the START button while the 5/5 screen is displayed retums the lest
menu on the screen,

o

N

BOICOEKEEFIHG 173

COIM GCHUTE #1
cDIN CHUTE wt
TBTAL CGQINI
colN CREDLITS
BERAVICE CRELGITS
TOTAL CREDLITS
HUMBER OF OQAMES

ToOTAL TIME

GAME FLAY TIME
AYERAQE OCAME TIME
LONQEXST GaME TIME

SHORTEST GAME TIML

LA
LE 3 K |
LR L 3 J

LE B R |
LE & 3 2

LR L 3 J

rasfieneshend
[ X 2 3-F ¥ 3.2 L YSE 3 5§
FRHARMESY
ssHeslhnws
#dHEIMERT

FUSH TEST BUTTON TO COHTIHUE

\

J/

FIG. 8.9a BOOKKEEPING (1/5)

-

\

.

BOODKXEEFING F P
TIKME HISTOSGAAM
oM 035 = OMZIZRS [ XYY
oMAINDE =— CQMIDE -
T 0% =— 1MIOZ [ E N N ]
TMIAE = IMIRE ' xR
2 0% =— ZMZIZBEZ e
IMIDE = IMIBEZ L X 2 N ]
IiM 03 — 1MITS LER R
ymios = 3IMISS L E XN ]
i 0% =-— 4M233 L R 2 ]
AMIGE =— 4AMWMESEE L X X N J
M 03 — IMWM2ITE L X 3 N ]
SMIDS ~ AMiSxs saaa
B 05 = AMIGE -m e
EmedpSE-=— BEMENS asas
M 05 = THRIAS [ X X X
W10 — TMRIESZ LE X X J
M 03 ~— §M3iw3 -nae
M3 05 ~ wM3R3 -nae
o S OS5 = BMZIETSR L E X X
W T30S — BFMIES L E X X J
- 10MB03 — EEEE
rUEIH TEST BUTTOWN TO COHMNTINUE
FIG.B.9 b BOCKEKEEPING (2/5)
rr BOOEELEEFINA 313
LALEY COQAXT
TRGTAL FLAY OAMEA? & & A& 8
agdAL S LR BN
TIME ABHESLLEEE
FARLTESET OGAL TIME [ A 'L ]
AYERADE FLAY TIME LA L BN ]
TT TOUMLE
TOTAL FLAY dJAMIET [ X X J
UOALZ L1 L L]
Tikkg sxHeTsMyeX
FALTEEXZT GOAL TiWE srkivel
AVEIRAGE FLAY TiwHi LENIE X ) |
To T MACE MADE [(Tlima Ay gy aak}
LAZEY COALAT
TOT AL FLAYTY OAMES LR X F
aDaL X LR X X |
TIWME EEHARAEARE
FAITEST dDaAL TIME AEEEE
AYERAGE FLAY TIME aAEAEE
TT Ccounisti
TOoTAL FLAY GaAanES L L L
GOALF L XX R
T kak T LERITEEN
FASTEST OQAil T ]|wWwE FeLlwen i
AYVEMAGE FLAY TIiHME *A AN E
FUSH TELT HUTTODHW TO COWMTIHNUE

FIG:. 8.9 ¢ BOOKKEEPING (3/3)

COIN CHUTE# #
Number of comns put in each chule,

TOTAL COINS
Total number of coins inserted in each coin
chule.

CGIN CREDITS
Number of credits registered by inserting
coins

SERVICE CREDITS
Credits regislersd by the SERVICE button

TOTAL CREDITS
Total number of credits )
{COIN CREDITS + SERVICE CREDITS)

TOTAL TIME
The total energized lime.

TIME HISTOGRAM
By-playtime play frequency.

The 2/5 screen displays by-play-time play fre-
quency. For difficulty setting, eic., refer to this
SCIEen.

The 3/5 screen displays by-course play frequency
and play time.

__31__



f’-

9

(- e e o e e e AR B Rl W =

DOQKXEEFIHD L]

ANEY DOAST AAMEING [ ﬂ]
TOTAL, TIME T I ME
e vn' &8 adkw AT ll' *8" 2% BEF® AY
25" #3" 2% sam AT ' ws’ Bl BB# AT
4&" =8 4% %% AT * =2 =8 BEE® AT
' an' #n Es¥ AT *R' A" BN RES AT
s o' oo asw AT e B4 S B AT
e 8" RE AN AT an' e’ nn mes AT
k" &8 84 B&8 AT e 28" BE SEBE AT
an' aa' v &#E¢ AT *h" 28" &% AREF AT
AR =8’ BER SES .&1‘ =’ mu' Bn wE i AT
g 4" B&" 28 BB 2" =8’ 8 sn® AT
T COURSIE HAHI’.IHG [IU]
TG'I'AL T1KE LAF TIME
& e EEE MT *AT B8 R® AEE MMT
vll' II' ane mes MT 4" BR" 0B BB MT
*2" RE" 8 BREEF MT sa' #a' 2n anm MT
" #8" S &R MT A" B2 R ARE MT
s’ aa'" av BnE MT &4 BE" #9 B8E MT
an" 29" 25 e MT sa* o' v =wm MT
-8 ER' &% BER MT aa" 28" &% =88 MT
et " Ed ek MT 5" BE" &8 B0E MT
s 2" =% mme MT x4 25" 0 EHOE MT
5 #8" my' =8 pem pT sa' s’ = suwm MT
FUSH TEIT DUTTON TO CONTIHUE

FIG, 8.9d BOOKEKEEPING [(4/5)

N e k] e e B e i Bk r'-qﬂ\'

f,i"

-

™

The 4/5 screen displays by-course ranking up to
the 10th position in the case of RACE mode.

DQOKKEEFIND L] « .
R R L AT AT The 5/5 screen displays by-course ranking up to
TOTAL TIME Lakr TIME o 3
TIME Ly st TIME o ap | the 10th position in the case of T.T. (Time Trial )
ll' vl." = =as AT ' B B BB AT mude
2" &% &R BB AT e’ aa' oo mme AT -
' aa' vr Sed AT 4" B8 SE SEF AT
" e’ & s=s AT = aa' =8 wmes AT
4" FR" 0 BB AT s &' # 8 2§88 AT
' " e RS AT 4" B3 AR BEBE AT
' aa' ap se® AT e R 4B e AT
a8 #8" AR EE® AT as' aa' nn e AT
0 &' E&" &8 EES AT AT BEF" BE ARE AT
T COURSE RAAMKING [10)
TOTAL Tihe LAF TIME
48" #8" A% BB MT AT #E" RF AREF MT
R AW G BEE MT 8" B8 A4 & MT
a' sa' sp sss MNT =" sa' s sne NT
48" #8" &% F88 MT s 28" FF S MT
A" Wt EE R MT *2" B8 &% &EF MT
a' aa* #p ses MT s’ aa' 2o wew MT
9 8" BB BRR MNT s’ 2a” 2y wEE MT
28" 8 BE E#® MT *=h' B BF BES MT
#4" s’ =m EEEFE WMT e Bt 2 waes MT
0 == an* 25 =ea T an' sa* =5 s MT
FUIH TEIT ODUTTAON T2 EXIT __)
FIG, 8.9 ¢ BOOKKEEPING (55}
8—10 BACKUP DATA CLEAR
-.\

BACKUP DATA CLEAR

¥YES {CLEARA)

> HD (CANGEL)

SELECT BY SEAVIGE BUTTOW
AND PUSH TEST BUTTON
FIG. 8. 10 BACKUP DATA CLEAR

Clears the contents of BOOKKEEPING.
When clearing, use the SERVICE BUTTON
to bring the arrow (>) to “YES (CLEAR)"
and press the TEST BUTTON. When the
data has been cleared, "COMPLETED" will
be displayed.

Bring the arrow to "NO {CANCEL)" and
press the TEST BUTTON to return to the
Menu mode without clearing the data.

Also, note that the game setting conlents arc
not affected by BACKUP DATA CLEAR
aperation.



§—11 OUTPUT TEST

In the OUTPUT TEST, connections between IC Boards, the status of each lamg can be
checked. In this mode, periodically check these items.

~

DUTPUT TEST MENL

mr

TEST

"

SELECT BY SEAVICE BUTTONH
AND PUSH TEST DUTTOHN

\.

J

FIG. 8. I1a TEST MENU IN THE QOUTPUT TEST MODE

4 N
Lamp Teast .
=~ STARY VR
LEADER
HRAKE
SELECY BY SERAVICE BUTTON
AHOD FUSH TEST BUTTOM 7O EXIT
- S

FIG. &11b LAMPTEST

__33__

In the menu mode, selecting QUTPUT
TEST causes the menu (FIG. 8. 11 a)in the
OUTPUT TEST mede to appear on the
screen. Select the desired test item in the
OUTPUT TEST mode. Upon finishing
each test, first return the OUTPUT TEST
menu to the screen, and then choose EXIT
1o returm to the menu screen and exit from
the test mode.

Selecting LAMP TEST in the OUTPUT
TEST menu mode displays the screen on
which each lamp's functioning check is
performed.

If the lamp selected (where the arrow is)
flashes, the lamp and its wiring connections
are satisfactory,

Press either the TEST button or the START
button to retum the OUTPUT TEST menu
mode to the screen.




9. HANDLE MECHANISM -

In the Test Mode, if Throttle and Brake V.R. value variations can not be set within the
allowable range, V. R. installation position adjustment or V, R. replacement arc needed.
Also, make sure 1o apply prease to the Throitle/Brake mechanism once every 6 months.
To perfonn the above work, remove the Handle Cover and Brake Cover. (When replacing
the Throttle V. R., however, remove only the Handle Cover.) When replacing the START
button, first remove the wiring connected to the START button and then remove the
START butien from the Handle Cover.

REMOVING THE HANDLE COVER AND BRAKE COVER

® ‘When working, be sure to turn power off. Working without turning
power off can cause electric shock or short circuit accident.
WARNING! @ Be careful so as not to cause damage to wirings. Damaged wiring can
cause an electric shock or short circuit accident.

For Throttle/Brake V.R. adjusiment, remove the Handle Cover and Brake Cover by using
the following procedure. There is a connector's wiring connection inside the Handle
Cover. Be very careful 5o as not to damage the wiring.

Remave the 5 screws which secure the Handle Cover,

Remove the 4 screws which secure the Brake Cover.

The Handle Cover is removable from the Handle Unit as per (D) above, Disconnect the
cannectgr to remove the Handle Cover from the Handle Mecha. Then, the Brake Cover is
removahle.

BEO

TRUSS_SCREW

4%, chropeplated

TRUSS SCREW

Mi% 8 chreasplated

TRUSS SCREW - .
WAXS chromeplated FIG. 92




9—3 THROTTLE/BRAKE V. R. ADJUSTMENT

Do not touch places other than those specified. Touching places not
specifiad can cause an electric shock or short circuit accident.

WARNRNG!

This machine has V. R. setting functions. Game is playable satisfactorily if the V. R. Shaft can
rolate without any problem within the mobile range of the Grip and Brake Lever. Display the
INPUT TEST mode, and while maintaining the status without applying the Throttle and brake
respectively (o the Grip and Brake Lever, follow the procedure below to make V. R. adjustments,

'_ ADJUSTING THE THROTTLE V. R.

@ Remove the Handle Cover.
@ Loosen Screw A and move the Gear to ensure that the variation value in the V. R. adjust-
ment mode is within 20H plus or minus 10.
, (@ 1If the value is within the specified range, retighten Screw A.
o @ Perform V.R. setting, (Refer to 8-4)

ADJUSTING THE BRAKE V. R.

Remove the Handle Cover and then remove the Brake Cover,

Loosen Screw B and move the Gear 1o ensure that the variation value in the V. R. adjust-
ment mode is within 20H plus or minus 19.

If the value is within the specified range, retighten Screw B.

Perform V. R, setting. (Refer to B-4.)

SIS

i)

PRAKE SIDE PINTON GEAR GEAR FOR ERAKE
G01-7344 TIR=-2011

GEAR FUR THROTTLE
G01-6005

Mix12




8—2 THROTTLE/BRAKE V. B. REFLACEMENT

A\

WARNING!

When replacing the VOLUME, be sure to turn power off, Performing
replacement work without turning power off can cause electric shock or
short circuit accident. '

REPLACGEMENT PROCEDURE

@
@
@
@
®

For V. R. replacement, tum the V. R. shaft to the periphery of V. R. shaft angle in which
the V. Rs value is the minimum, engage the Gears and secure the V. R. Bracket. At this
time, make sure that the throttle and brake are not applied respectively to the Grip and
Brake Lever. Game is playable satisfactorily if the V. R. shaft rotates without any prob-
lem within the mobile range of the Grip and the Lever.

Take out the 2 screws which secure the V. R. Bracket to remove the Bracket from the
Handle Unit.

To remove the PINION GEAR, loosen the 2 Set Screws of the Pinion Gear attached to the
Shaft of the V. R, 1o be replaced.

Take out Nut A from the V. R. Shafl to remove the V. R, from the Brackel.

After replacement, assemuble in the procedure opposile (o the above,

In the Test Mode, perform V. R. setting. (Refer to 8-4.)

SCRER Y. R. BRACHET

FIG. 9.2

V. R. S5k B TYPE
L 200-5484, 220-5373

BUT A

36—



9—3 GREASING

A\

CAUTICON!

Be sure to apply specified grease. Using grease other than that specified
can damage parts.

Apply spray greasing once every 6 months to the 2 places shown in FIG. 9. 3 where the
spring and gear are engaged. For spray grease, use NOK KLUBER L60 or GREASE

MATE (PART No. 090-0060). CEAR VESH
_ PORTION

TORSION SPRING
GEAR MESH PORFION

9—4 SPRING REPLACEMENT

A\

WARNING!

_ When replacing the SPRING, be sure to turn power off. Working without
~ turning power off can cause electric shock or short eireuit accident.

As shown in FIG, 9.4, remove parls to replace the Torsion Spring.

Toersion Spring

GPD-200% | \
,
@@f

-

@/ FIG. 9'4'

-

-




10. BIKE MECHA

10—1 VOLUME (V. R.) BEPLACEMENT

replacement work without turning power off can cause electric shock or

A When replacing the YOLUME, be sure to turn power off. Performing
WARNING! short cireuit accident.

Replace the bike's bank angle V. R. in the fellowing procedure.

(D Take out the 4 hexagon socket head ﬁigg«;’ ?g'}:ﬁfl‘ HEAD BOLT
boelts to remove the Fuel Cap.

MGx25, flat washer used
(Z) Take out a total of 3 bolts which

secure the Tank to remove the Tank, HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD BOLT

{(BLACK) (4)
(3) Take out the 2 screws and remove the WX
Wire Clamp. ? | FUEL CAP

(@) Take out the 4 screws and remove the o
Volume (V. R. ) Cover. i

{(5) Take out the 2 screws and Connector
to replace the V_E.

HEXAGGH BOLT (BLACK) {1}
K330, w/spring washer,
flat washer used.

@& Afier V. R. replacement, make adjust-
ment of gear mesh in the manoner so
that when the bike mecha is banked,
the V. R, shaft does not rotate beyond
the shaft's predetermined rotation
range.

(3 After the adjustment is finished,
install Tank, and Fuel Cap.

-

After assembly, perform V. R, selting
in the Test Mode. . FIG.10.1a

Mix8,
w/flat and spring washers  _FIRE CLAMP

e
3

FIG. 10.1 b FIG. 10.1¢ Wi XE

w/flat and spring washers



10—2 GREASING

Be sure to apply specified grease. Using grease other than that specified
can damage parts.

CAUTION!

In this machine, greasing need 10 be applied to the mobile parts once every 6 months. For
spray grease, use NOK KLUBER L&0 or GREASE MATE (Part No. 050-00560).

{I) Take out2 each of screws and remove BANK GUARD L and B.

& Take out 4 screws and remove the VOLUME (V. R. ) Cover (FIG. 10. | b).
@ Tzke oot 3 each of screws and remove PROTECT COVER L and R.

(@) Apply preasing to the portions shown (FIG. 10. 2 ¢).

SCRER (black) (3}
PROTECT COVER LER) WX 12,

flat and spring
~ GUARD HOLDER N a7

BANK GUASD L(R) g

FIG.10.2b

Pempve the Cap to apply prease.

// TRUSS SCREH {2)

H4>12, chromium

FIG, 10.2a

FIG. 10.2¢

10—3 REPLACEMENT OF BANK GUARD

For the replacement of the BANK GUARb, refer to 10-2.

—39—




11. COIN SELECTOR

"HANMDLING THE COIN JAM

If the coin is not rejected even when the REJECT button is pressed, open the coin chute
door and open the selector gate. After removing the jammed coin, put a normal coin in
and check to see that the selecter correctly functions.

CLEANING THE CQIN SELECGTOR

The cain sclector should be cleaned
once every 3 months. When cleaning,
follew the precedure below:

Tum the power for the machine OFF.
Cpen the coin chute door,

Cpen the gate and dust off by using a soft
brush {made of wool, sic.).

Remaove and clean smears by using a soft
cloth dipped in waler or diluted chemical
detergent and then wrung,

Remove the CRADLE.

When removing the retaining ring

{E ring), be very careful so as not 1o bend
the shaft.

Remove stain from the shaft and pillow
porticns by wiping off with a soft clath,
ele.

After wiping off as per B) above, furher
apply a dry cloth, etc. to cause the coin
selector to dry completely.

® Never apply machine oil,
etc. to the Coin Selector.
@ After cleaning the Cain
DEORTANT Selecter, insert & regular

® @ 8 ©

@

@

¢oin in the normal
working status and
ensure that the Selector
correctly functions.

COIN INSERTION TEST

Once every manth, when performing Eﬂ?félkgezﬂg
the Coin SW Test, simultaneously the Faject
check the following: 5:;5;“2,_,5’323?1;
LI 1t 1s
[0 Daes the Coin Meter count satisfactorily? rejected,
[ Does the coin drop into the Cashbox COIN WETER
correctly? ,
{7 1s the coin rejected when inserted while
keeping the Reject Button pressed down? : [_

FIG.11c




12. MONITOR ADJUSTMENTS
CAUTIONS AND WARNINGS CONCERNING THE SAFETY FOR HANDLING THE MONITORS

WARNING

®

Before handling the monitors, be sure to read the following explanations and comply with the
cautionfwarning instructions giw:n below. MNaote that the eautionfwaming symbol marks and
lelters are used in the instructions,

Indicates that handliog the monitors emone- Indicates that handling the moaitors by
ously by disreparding this warning may couse A disregarding this caution may cause a poten-
a potentially hazardous situation, which cotld tially hazardous situation, which could result
result In death or serious injury. caumion  in personal injury and or material damage.

Indicates that access 1o a specific part of the Indicates the instruction to disconnect a
equipment is forbidden, power connector or lo unplug,

@ When performing such work as installing and removing the monitor, inserting and disconnecting
1he external connectors o and [fom manitor inlerior and the manitor, be sure to disconnect Lhe
power connector {plug) before starting Lthe work. Proceeding the work without following this

WARKING instruction can cause eleciric shock or malfuncrioning.

@ Using the monilor by converting it without obtaining a prior permission is not allowed. SEGA
shall not be liable for any malfunctioning and sccident caused by said conversion.

@ Primary side and Secondary side
The monitor's circuit which is divided into the Primary side SECONDARY SIDE
and Secondary side, is elecirically jsalated, Do new wach the (Chassiy, CRT)

WARNIRG primary side, or de not touch both the primary side and the

secondary side simultaneously. Failing to observe the PRIMARY
instruction can cause electric shock and 1his {s very SIDE
dangerous. When making monitor adjustmenls, use a noq-
conduttive driver and make adjusiment without touchivg any
part other than 1he Adjustment V. R. and knob. Also, be sure
nol [o cause a short-cireuit to the Primary side and Secendary
side. If short-circuited, it can cause clegire shock or
malfunctioning, which is very dangerous,

@ High-tension Voltage
Some of Lhe parts inside monitor are subject 10 high-tcnsion voliage in excess of 20,000 volis and
very dangerous. Therefore, do net touch the monitor interior. Should soldering & paper wastes,

. etc. be muxed in the menitor interior, turn the power off so ac pet te cause mallunctioning or fire
hazanl.
@ ANODE CAP PRIMARY SIDE DEI:-I:RGNEHZER REAR. PART
ANODE LEAD | MawED @ =
Appims, 13 kY
DEMAGNETIZE @FDCUS LEAD Sty
oI - {btack)
Approx, 10KV . iz

SECONDARY SIDE
(Chassis, sheet medal work, CRT, i)

Diaconnect ar unplug IF;?L-‘HPWM'

e &=

® Connecting the CRT and PCB
For combining the CRT and PCB, use the specified part No. to maintain the status of adjustments
made at the factory. The anode of the CRT itself will be aceurnulatively charged as lime elapses,
generating hiph-lension voltage which is very dangerous. The manitor should be used with the
Chassis, CRT and PCB assembled. When repair, etc. is required at the time of malfunctioning. be
sure [0 send it in an "as i3 assembled” condition. 1f 1hese are disassembled, what's charged to said
high tension voliage can be discharged, eausing a very hazardous situation, Therefore, under no
eircumstances should it be disassembled,

A

CAUTICH

& Static Electricity
Touching 1he CRT surface sometimes causes you to slightly feel electricity. This is because the
CRT surfzces are subject 1o static and will not adversely affect the hurman body.

& Installation and removal
Ensute that the Magnetizer Coil, FBT {Fly-Back Transformer), Anode Lead and Focus Lead are
not posilioned clese te the sheel meia) work's sharp edges, ete. and avoid damaging the Insulaied
pertions 50 as nat o cakse clectdc shock and malfunciioning. {For Lthe name of parts, refer to Lthe
above Figures),

—41—"




CAUTION!

For the purpose of static prevention, special coating is applied to the CRT
face of this product. To protect the coating, pay attention to the following
points. Damaging the coating film can cause electric shock to the
customers. For the caution to be heeded when cleaning, refer to the
Section of Perlodic Inspection Table,

® Do not apply or rub with \
a hard item (a rod with _J,L_\

pointed edge, pen, efc.) r4 -

to or on the CRT | . T
surfaces. -t
® Avoid applying stickers, —— Aluminum Foil
seals, etc. on the CRT 2 = o
tace,

® Do not remove aluminum
foils from the CRT
corners. Hemoving the
aluminum foils can cause
static prevention effects
to be lowered.

—4g—




@ Monitor adjustments have been made at the time of shipment.
Therefore, do not make further adjustment without a justifiable
WARNING! reason. Adjusting the monitor which contains high tension parts
is a dangerous work. Also, an errongous adjustment can cause
deviated synchronization and projection fault, resuiting in
malfunctioning. _
@ When making adjustment, utilize a resinous Alignment
Screwdriver. Servicing with bare hand or using conductive iools
can cause electric shock.

Remove the Mask Holder to make monitor adjustment.

There are 2 Monitor Manufacturers (NANAO and SANWA). The Adjusiment Control
Layout differs depending on the specific Maker, When performing the adjustment, check
the Maker by referring to the following,

E

FIG. 12t Adjustment BD

Adjustment BD " TRUSS HEAD SCREW

T Wix25, BLACK
_ )
MASK HOLDER

FIG. 12 a

a5



NANAQ monitor: 200—5242—24—0 4(24K made}

—

[

K

oppe  RIY QI °
d)i@do 6D ® ©

SANWA monitor; 200—52 4 3—2 4{24K mode)

== =] _
ddOBOBRaEEB @

SRORONOBONORONORON)

RGAIN GGAIN BGAN BRIGHT  HSZE HHOLD HPOSI  VSIZE VHOLD  VPOSI

D rcam

@ ccam ..
3 B-gam

@) pricur...
® H.sizE......
® wuoip......
@ wurost....

CONTRAST....

. Controls colors.

... Controls screen brighiness,

Controls horizontal screen size.
Provides horizonial synchronization, i.c., controls righu"lcfi hald.

Controls herizontal display position on sereen.

wee Conitrols verdical screen size.
.+ Provides vertical synchronization, i.e., controls up-down hold.

- Controls vertical display position on screen.

Adjusts jmage contrast,

—44=



13. REPLACEMENT OF FLUORESGENT LAMP, AND LAMPS

A @ When performing the work, be sure to turn power off. Working with
vy power on can cause an electric shock or shert circuit accident.
: ® Be sure to use lamps rated as spscified. Using lamps not rated as
specified can cause a fire or malfunctioning.
@ Hot flucrescent lamp and lamps can cause burns. Be very careful when
replacing them.

13—1 FLUORESCENT LAMP REPLACEMENT

In the manner as shown, remove the FL LID and hang it on the Billboard 1o replace the Fluores-

cent Lamp, TRUSS_HEAR SCREW
Y48, chromeplated

TRUSS HEAD SCREW FLUGRESCENT LAMF 40%
K48, chromeplated FIG. 131

bl

_ 13—2 LAMP REPLACEMENT
— Remove the SASH and DESIGN PLATE LEADER 1o replace the lamps.

SASH TRUSS HEAD SCREW (2)
#M1X12, BLACK

I""" AR

N
ik 7

cO

DESIGH PLATE LEADER

LAVP 110V 25K
300-5573

FIG. i3.2
— 45—

e s r e i e L S e




14. PERIODIC INSPECTION TABLE

The items listed below require periedic check and maintenance to retain the performance
of this machine and to ensure safe business operation,

A @ Be sure to check once a year to see if Power Cords are damaged, the
plug is securely inserted, dust is accumulated between the Socket
WARNING! Outlet and the Power Fiug, etc. Using the product with dust as is
accumulated can cause a fire or electric shock.

@ Periodically once a year, request the place of contact herein stated or
the Distributor, etc. where the product was purchased from, as regards
the interior cleaning. Using the prduct with dust as is accumulated in
"the interior without cieaning can cause a fire or accident, Note that
cleaning the interior parts can be performed on a pay-basis.

TABLE 14
ITEMS DESCRIPTION PERIOD REFERENCE
HANDLE MECHA Check VOLUME VALUE. Monthly 8—4,9-1
Check SW, Monthly B—4
Check ADJUST GEAR eagapement. Tri-monthly 9-1
Greasing 1o pear portion. Semi-yearly 9—=3
BIKE MECHA Check VOLUME VALUE. Manthly g§—4, 10—1
Check ADIUST GEAR enpagement. Tri-monthly 10—1
Greasing t¢ pear ponion. Semi-yenrly 18—1
COIN CHUTE DOOR Check COIN §Wes. Monthly 5—4
Coin inserlion rest. Monthly 11
COIN SELECTOR cleaning, Tri-monthly I
MONITOR Check adjustments. Monihly 8. 12
Cleaning CRT face. Weekly See helow,
POWER FLLG [nspection and cleaning Annually See above,
INTERIDER Cleaning
Cabinet surfaces Cleaning A% DCCISION Arites, Ses belaw,
CAUTIONS TO BE HEEDED WHEN CLEANING THE CHT SURFACES

A\

CAUTION!

Static preventive coating is applied to the CRT surfaces. When cleaning,
pay attention to the following points. Pegling off of static preventive coat
can cause electric shock.
@ Remove smears by using a dry, soft cloth {flannels, etc.). Donotuse a
coarse gauze, ete.
@ For smear removing solvent, alcchol (ethanol) is recommended.
When using chemical detergent, be sure to follow instructions below:
- Dilute chemical detergent with water and dip a soft cloth in and then
thoroughly wring it to wipe smears off.
* Do not use a chemical dete
bleaching agent.
* Do not use alkaline chemical detergents such as "glass cleaner,” or
solvents such as thinner, etc.
® Do not rub or scratch the CRT face with hard items such as brushes,
scrub brush, efc.

rgent containing an abradant, powder or

CLEANING THE CABINET SURFACES

If the Cabinet is badly stained, use a cloth which is dipped in the chemical detergent iiquid diluted
with water and then squeezed dry. Do not use thinner, benzine, alcohal or chemical dusteloth as

they can damage the Cabinel surfaces.

—4h—




15. TROUBLESHOOTING

A ® In order to pravent an electric shock, be sure to turn power off before
parforming work by touching the interior parts of the product.

WARNRG! || @ Be careful so as not to cause damage to wirings. Damaged wiring can

cause an electric shock or short circuit accident.

For troubleshooting, first check the connection of wiring connectors,

TABLE 15
PROBLEMS CAUSE COUNTERMEASURES
When the main 5W The power is nat ON. Firmly insert the plug into the cullet,
is terned O, the
1‘.11:\5:Ium:_I s nat Incomest power sgurcefvollage. Make sure thal the power supplyfvoliage are comeet.
aclivated. i
The CIRCUIT FROTECTOR fusciioned due | Remove the cause of evercurrent and relnstate the
Lo Inslantancuus ayvereurrenl. circuit proteetor to Its original status
- frefer 1o See. 6, See below),
MONITOR, screen is | Power supply onit fuse blewn due to First remove the cause of overcurent, then replace
blackened and the inSlANIIASOus OVEreurTenl. the fuse (Sec below).
MNuorcseent lamp 514-5036-70(K)
does not light up. FUSE 6.4 ¢ X310 7000mA 125V
The color of image Incogrrect maniter adjustment, Make appropriate adjusiments (sec Sce. 12).

on MONITOR
screen is incomect.

The on-screen Images | The power sourcs angd voltzge sre not correcl. dake sure that the power supply and voltage are
of the monitor sways correct.
&nd or shrinks.

Power supply capacity is insuliieienn. Connect 10 2 socket ouilet of larger czpadity.

@F CIRCUIT PROTECTOR
B Functions due ta the activation of bimetal.

To restore the function, wait for
appreximately ane minute or longer
until the bimetal cools off. {Press the Button.)

FUSE 74

REPLACEMENT OF FUSE

Be sure to use fuses meeting

specified rating. Using fuses ex-
WARNING! ceeding the specified rating can
cause a fire or electric shock.

The Power Supply Unit is located inside the Elec door
back of the Front cabinet. Disconnect all the Connec-
tors connected to the Power Supply Unit, take out the
2 screws and withdraw the Power Supply Unit. The .
fuse is contained in the Power Supply Unit.




FROBLEMS

CAUSE

COUNTERMEASURES

Throitle/brake and
operation is not
satisfactory,

¥. R, deviaticn or malfunctioning.

Poor mesh of ADJUST GEAR.

Adjust or replace the ¥, R.
Adjust ADIUST GEAR mesh, {Ses See, .3

£hilt 5W opermtion is
not satisfaciory.

SW mallunctioning.

SW replacement.

Flusrescent lamp
doesn't light up,

Fluarescent lamp needs replacement.

Replace the Muorescent Iamp (see Sec, 13

(391-5251-40-0) FL 40WEX)

Leader Lamyp doss
nat light up.

Lamp nead replacement.

Replace Lamp (seq Seg, 120,
(390-5573 LAMP 110V 25W)

Communtcation
check can nol be
Mnished.

Conncetion fault of Qptic Fiber,

Cheek opiie fiber corneelor corneclion,
(Refer 1o See. 18).

Communicaticn play
is npt possible.

Communigation cable is disconncecied.
Cable connections arc nol cormect,

Setlings for communicalion play are not
cormect,

Cannect the oplic fiber,
Connedt the optic fber carrcetly.

Ensure that COMMUNICATION SETTING seitings
are corect,

Sound iz not emitted.

Sound volume adjusiment is not cormect,

Maliunetioning of sqund BD and memory.

Adjust ihe SWITCH UNIT: sound adjusiment
volume (cantrol}.

Perform SOUND TEST.




16. GAME BOARD

A @ |n order to prevent an electric shock, be sure to turn power off before
. performing work by touching the interior parts of the product.

WARNING! @ Be careful so as not to cause damage to wirings. Damaged wiring can
cause an electric shock or short circuit aceident.

A Do not exposa the Game BD, etc. without & good reascn. In this product,

setting changes are made during the test mode. The Game BD need notbe
CAUTION! operated. Use the Game BD, etc. as is with tha same setting made at the
time of shipment.

3 16—1 TAKING OUT THE GAME BD,

When replacing or inspecting the Game BD, take out the Game BD by using the follow-
ing procedure.
{1} Tum the AC Unit's Main SW OFF,

@) Remove the 2 Truss Screws (black) from the side of the Front Cabinet, unlock with the
Master Key to remove the door.

@ Disconnect all the connectors connected and withdraw the Shizld Case.

@) Take out the 3 screws to remove the Case Lid from the Shield Case. The Game Board
can be viewed.

CASE LID

-

SCREW {3
HixB, w/flat and spring washers

TRUSS SCREW (2)
Bx30, BLACK

SHIELD CASE BOOR

SHIELD CASE

FI1G. 16, 1




16—2 COMFOSITION OF GAME BOARD

SCREX{9)
W35, using flat &
) spring washers
SCREW{8)
MIX3b, using flat &
spring washers !

No. | PART No. DESCRIPTION

837-10848-01-91 MODEL2 A-CRX CPU BD COM-

837-10849-02 MODELZ A-CRX VIDEO BD COM

837-12396 - | COMM BD MANX T.T

=] pa | —

834-12467 ROM BD MANX T.T TWIN

=

ROM LAYOUT

b LT In =y
. HPARInts

[
[
¥
FH EE]
LPA 1meM

P wrararey | P une-terss oS TH AN L. g £
-1 X E 1ate FR-ANTS
S e b - 'T'E}"'imr
PR BTE? MPR-afie L RUET n MFR-
T qn T T ) it ‘_E 2 TE 1F
P weruisn | [ uenagiss | 83808 B urerazes | P coraames |Ca s PR T
T e oKl T =
i) ' e ate [ eperamns | P eraasan | [ urRay ey
03 T = oy L) L
B P nien-ia ey . [ ewn.Cnre | P ERR 202 k PR NTE
. [ [_EFA.LanTy |
ALEany HE e
11 L
..........................................
=l Pl Tk ; ,d
Nt - P LT

ROM BO MANX T.T TWIN (834-12467)

—50—



17. DESIGN RELATED PARTS

e

U

\
P
1

El
.%

7

K drog v & | ¥ &
32

—




WMMNNMNMMNMHHI—II—PHI—‘HHI—I—P
S0 03 =IO O B £ 5SS 5 0D 50— O 677 e Lad Do e (o W O =3 O LR A L B

DYN-0010

DENOMI PLATE

421-7308-~- DENOMINATION SHEET 1 GAME ~
421-7308-~ DENOMINATION SHEET 1 GAME ~
423-0263 BILLEOARD PLATE

422-0565-01 PLAY INSTR SH TTR TWIN ENG
421-9041 STICKER No.1-~8 BIKE TTR TWIN L
421-9042 STICKER No.1~-8 BIKE TR TWIN R
421-9014 STICKER FRONT No.1-~8
TTR-1064 DESIGN PLATE LEADER

TTR-0014 DESIGN PLATE MAP

TTR-1502-B STICKER STEP CENTER
TTR-1502-C STICKER REAR FRAME L
TTR-1552-A STICKER REAR FRAME R
TTR-3016-B STICKER TANK LINE RED L
TTR-3016-C STICKER TANK LINE RED R
TTR-3016-D STICKER SEGA LOGO BLLUE STM30
TTR-3017-A STICKER TANK LINE BLUE L
TIR-3017-B STICKER TANK LINE BLUE R
TTR-3055-4 STICKER SEAT LINE RED L
TTR-3055-8 STICKER SEAT LINE RED R
TTR-3055-C STICKER NO. BASE TWIN L
TTR-3035-0 STICKER N0, BASE TWIN R
TTR-3051-G STICKER SEAT COWL SPO 4
TTR-3051-H STICKER SEAT COWL SPO B
TTR-3058-A STICKER SEAT LINE BLUE L
TTE-3058-B STICKER SEAT LINE BLUE R
TTR-3003-B STICKER BRAKE

TTR-3004-B STICKER START

TTR-3004-C STICKER TOP BRIDGE
TTR-3004-D STICKER CARBON

421-9016 STICKER SHIFT UB/DORN

A LA Sl CAY Gad €ad Cad Cad Bad fud
PR T= v TS R r L VS O

440-W50033-EG
440-CS0053-EG
440-WS0002XEG
440-WS0012XEG
440-WS0040-EG
440-W50042-EG

STICKER W BD POWER OFF ENG
STICKER C NOT TOUCH W/0 KNOB S ENG
STICKER W POWER OFF ENG

STICKER W HIGHT TEMP ENG

STICKER W TTR A ENG

STICKER W TTR C ENG

44Q-WPOO57-EG PLATE W FOOT MAT ENG
440-WPO058-EG PLATE W THIS AREA ENG
TFR-1063-B STICKER MASK HOLDER



18. COMMUNICATION PLAY

&)

BFORTART!
18—1

1)

2)

18—2

For this game, 4 machines can be conticcted 1o allow up to & players 1o play simultanecusly.

t APPROXIMATELY 0.1m

Mixed communication 7. [0 0
between TWIN type and DX L
type is not allowed. E 9 —
; 0 0
INSTALLATION FRECAUTIONS 0 0
When linking a number of machines, be ] e —
sure to supply sufficient power for the cor- : =
responding number of machines, The per ! 0
unit standard voltagefamperage is 100~
120W/10A and 200~240V/7A. . 0 0
Due 1o the lenglh of the communications X © —
cable, the distance in between the ma- 0
chines will be approximately 0.1 meters or
less, 1 0
| @ —
=" [0 o
Fig. 18. 1

CONNECTING THE COMMUNICATION CABLES

The PROTECT TURE is used to link plural maching units and the communication cables are
caused 1o pass through the PROTECT TUBE. Depending on the number of machine units to be
litked, connect the communication cables {optic fiber cablas) int the manner shown in Figures

18.2F and 18.2g.

By taking off 2 screws, remove the HOLE LID of the side where the PROTECT TUBE is to be

installed.

HOLD LID

]
-

;: k

0
2,

TR R e W




nuts {Fig.18.2¢),

® © © e @

Attach CONNECTOR 22 to the both ends of FLEX TUBE, and assemble the PROTECT TUBE.
First, disassemble CONNECTOR 22 (Fig.18.2b).

First pass the plastic nut through the flex mbe, Otherwise, the following work can not be per-
formed and therefore, be very careful of this point.

Install the holder and then the “insert” for both ends of the flex tube by wming them as in bolts and
Tighten the plastic nut to the connector. At this time, pass the oplic fiber cable through the flex
tube ahead of time 50 as to allow the following work to be performed easily (Fig.18.2d),

Tnsiall the PROTECT TUBE into the HOLE PLATE (TTR-0015) HOLE. Insart the connector

into the HOLE PLATE HOLE, put the seal washer through and fasten the metal nut (Fig.18.2¢),

: PLASTIC KUT

HOLDER

[

CONNECTOR

FIG. 13.2b

HOLE PLATE

SEAL WASHER

SEAL RASHER

CONNECTOR

3%

FIG. 18.2¢ FIG. 18,24

QPTIC FIBER CABLE

FIG. 8. 2¢



() Connect the communication cable. Redo the connection which is currently made for TWIN (for
2P LINK) to change it for usage.
Depending on the number of units to be connected. communication connections are different.
Make connection correctly as shown below.

@ The optic fiber cable Is used for the communicaticn linkage, Excessive
bending may damage the communication cable, Be very careful in this

IMPORTANT! regard.

OPTIC FIRER COMNECTION
2P Link Standard /
—1

' |
i .
E: [T BLACK (T%)
| ] e Ne.2 l » 1) rEv (R¥)
] 3! | r:
i_-____.__-_.i TTR=-1300
|4_L_i_l‘l£______ S ..] FIG. 18. 2F
I = | .-
I Es | rtir i RED < OpTIC FoLgR —
| a1 h;; I Ha.d Né;; i
i | | [] rex muee
T . I N =
6P Tm = e —
! [ & m I
! 3 l TS ! rg
Ma. Ma.2 He. 3 Ha.d Ka.5 Ha.B
!l g3 | i 3 l | 23
T = I t | _ E_
8 Link e e i
I r S = |
I ﬁ I—‘ . E’ |1 i
| & > alE
b [Es i 3 | EE VO [EE |
| Mo Ne.Z [ Mo weut || I | Ho.B Ha.§ | Ha.7 Ho.H
i ] l | Bd ] i gd | ] B4 ]
I = I B TL‘_ (R T == I TL_ |
FiG. 18.2¢2




By using the 2 serews, install the Hole Plate to the position where the Hole Lid was.

@ Apply the numeral Stickers (an accessory) to both sides of 1the Seat Cowl and Monitor's lower lefi-
hand side in the manper so that as seen frem the front {monitor side} of the connected machines,
the numbers line up sequentially in orderof 1,2,3 + -+ starting from the lefimost Seat (refer 1o
Section 173, ' :

FIGG, 18.24



18—3 SETTINGS FOR COMMUNICATION PLAY

IMPORTANT!

18—4

During communication play, if communication is interrupted due to a certain
cause, game will be discontinued, resulting in the Network check mode
appearing on the screen.

For interactive play, the scttings of GAME ASSIGNMENTS need to be changed. One of the
Seats should be delermined as MASTER {normally the leftmost Seat) and set LINK TYPE 1o
MASTER. All other Seats are set to SLAVE, Thereafter, the other Seats’ settings of
COUNTRY, GAME MODE, **** NIIMBER OF LAP, GAME DIFFICULTY and REVISE
MODE will be made the same as the settings of the MASTER Seat. Setting to COUNTRY,
ete. by the SLAVE Seats is ineffective. Next, szt BIKE color as follows slarting from Lhe
leftrnost Sear;

RED (Mo, 13, BLUE (No. 2}, YELLOW (No, 3), GREEN {No. 4)
GREEN (No. 5}, YELLOW (MNo. 6), BLUE (No. 7), RED (No. 8)

At this time, be very careful 50 that an identical number is not used for 2 or more Seals.
Finishing settings for all seats allows for exiting from Lhe Test mode, and then fetwork check
starts. When the Network check is finished, proceed to the ADVERTISE mode,

4 ™

GAME AGSSIGHMENTS

ADVERTISE S0UND [ OFF 1
COUHTAY [ JAFAH ]
CABINET TYPE [ TWIHN 1
LIHKE TTPE [ SLAYVE ]
DIKE CQLOR [ Aad [He. 12 ]
SAME MODE [ RACE 1
LAXEY HUMBER QF LaFP: [ 2 )
GAME DIFFICLILTY: [ NORMAL }

b REVISE MODE: [ 1.3 }
=TT HUMBER QF LaFP: { 2 1
GAME DIFFICULTY: { HORMAL ]
REVISE MODE: [ 1.3 1

START SWITCH QP, [ GFF ]

EXIT

SELECT BY SERVICE BUTTON
AND PUSH TESTYT BUTTOHN

e
-

FIG. 18.3

CAUTIONS TO BE HEEDED WHEN USING THE TEST MODE:

Exiting from the tes1 mode causes the unit to perform the network check automatically. During
this time, all of the linked units will not allow the game to be played in normal siatus. Therefore,

be sure not ta enter the 1est mode if any one of the units is in play.

—57—




19. PARTS LIST
(D TOP ASSY MANX T.T. THIN

Apply this to
each of (5) and(®).

|

SECTAN XX

-

L.

Details of PART B

{D-1/ 3?



(1) TOP ASSY WANX T.T. THIN

ITEM NO. PART KO. .
1 TTR-0200
i TTR-10001
. D TTR-1300
] TTR-1330
i TTR~1540
8 TTR-1530
9 TTR-0007
11 TTR-0009
12 TTR-0010
14 TTR-1520
16 TIR-0014
17 DYN-0010
19 421-7308 ~
20 422-0565-01
24 421-6594-81
23 440-W50033-EG
26 421-G88b
27 421-T987
421-8408
28 421-7988-91
30 TTR-0016
31 TTR-0017
32 TTR-0018
33 TTR-0020
34 TTR-0321
35 SGH-4403
36 SGM-4404
37 BYG-0033
=1 I TTR-0025
a9 TTR-0026
0 TTR-0027
101 601-2471
102 601-3882
201 {(00-TO0408-08
203 030-T60408-0C
204 030-000820-3B
205 030-000360-3B
206 068-852216-0B
208 000-POOS20-WB
210 030-000830-5B
211 000-T00412-0C
401 G0L-G604-70
402 420-6207-03
403 SOM-2675
404 220-5381
405 SOM-4111
407 220-8313
220-5484
409 421-9041

(0-2/2)

DESCRIPTION _ NOTE

ASSY BILLBOARD

ASSY FRONT CABINET

ASEY BIKE MECHA L

ASSY FLOOR L

ASSY FLOOR R

ASSY BIKE MECIA R

BILLBDARD BRKT

FLOOR BRKT F

FLOOR BRKT R

ASSY FLOGR C

DESIGN PLATE MAP

DENOMI PLATE

DENCMINATION SHEET 1 GAME ~
PLAY INSTR SH TTR TWIN ENG
STICKER CERTIFICATE

STICKER W BD POWER DFF BENG
STICKER CAUTION FORK

STICKER BLEC SPEC . OTHERS
STICKER BLEC SPEC FOR TAIWAN TAIWAN
STICKER SERTAL NUMBER .
MAP HOLDER

MAP SASH UPPER

MAP SASH LOWER

SHIPPING BRKT

STAND SUPPORT

POLY COYER 1100:x2200% 1700
POLY COVER 1500 500> 1000
SHIPPING BRET 3

BANK GUARD L

BANK GUARD R

GUARD HOLDER

CASTER
LEG ADJUSTER BOLT ¢ 60

M SCR TH BLK M4 X3

M SCR TH CRM Mdx38

HEX BLT %/S BLK M8:x20
HEX BLT W/S BLK M@ 850
FLT WSHR BLK B,5-22X1,6
W SCR PH W/FS BLK Max20
HEX BLT W/S BLK M8x30

M SCR TH CRM M4 x12

CARTON BOX 70

OWNERS MANUAL MANX T.T. TWIN BNG
POLYETHYLENE BAG 240X 370

KEY MASTER FOR 220-5380

KEY BAG

VOL CONT ‘B-5K ORM

VOL CONT B-5K ORM

STICKER No.1~8 BIKR TTR TWIN L

—59—




o

(1) TOP ASSY MANX T.T. THIN

[TEM HO.

410
411
412
414
415
416
418
419
420

NNOONNANNN

PART MO.

421-9042
421-8014
514-4036-7000
TTR-0015
210-5050-220110
310-0051-22
TTR-0023
030-000830-08
068-852216-0B

GPD-0002X
TTR-0024
030-000820-5
060-FO0800
421-6650 —~
600-6618

421-6119-91
421-6120-91

DESCRIPTIGN

STICKER No. 1~-8 BIKE TTR TWIN R

STICKER FRONT Ko, 1--8

FUSE B, 4 ¢ X 30 T000mA 125Y
HOLE PLATE

FLEX TUBE 22-0110CH

COMN 22

SHIFPING BRKT GABI

HEX BELT W/S BLK M3 30
FLT WSHR BLK 8, 5-22X L. 6

SHIPPING BRACKET

SHIPPING BRKT

HEX BLT W/3 M8x20

FLT WSHR M8

STICKER ~¥

AC CABLE CONNECT TYPE FOR EXP

STICKER FCC
STICKER SEGA USA

0-3/3)

NOTE

AC220~240¥ AREA
] USA



(2) .ASSY BILLBOARD (TTR-0200) ©-1/2)

LRSS

? Q




(2) ASSY BILLBOARD {(TTR-0200)

ITEM KO.

A e e
ook DD = S A0 QO =] T LT e a2 D

101
102

201
202
203

301

PART NO.

TTR-0201
TTR-0202
TIR-0203
TTR-0204
TTR-0205
TTR-0206
TTR-0207
423-0263
421-7801-10
440-wS0002XEG
440-%50012XEG
TTR-0208
TTR-0209

380-5538-40EX
280-5009

000-T00408-00
(G0-POO416-W
430-000820-5

600-6697-1%

DESCRIPTION
BILEBOARD BOX

- CORNER SASH UPPER

CORNER SASH LOWER

CORNER SASH LEFT

CORNER SASH RIGHT
BILLBOARD STAND

FL LID

BILLBOARD PLATE

STICKER FLAOW i
STICKER W POMER OFF ENG

"STICKER W HIGH TEMP ENG

BDGE CUSHION F
BDGE CUSHION S

ASSY FL40W BX W/CONN HIGH
CORD CLAMP ¢ 21

M SCR TH CRM M4x 8
M SCR BN W/FS M4X18
HEX BLT W/S M8x20

WIRE HARN BILLBOARD

(0-2/2)

NOTE



(3) ASSY FRONT CABINET (TTR-10001)

{x] _ - n o
- )
a a |a| j & 8
) |
P ?
= E
L [ oﬂ ) ‘\
> = | los
' . D D
- . 1. 0
U U = Q& Rg
o
ITEM KO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION hOTE
1 TIR-1050 ASSY MONITOR L
2 TTR-1070 ASSY MONITOR R
3 TTR-1200 ASSY FRONT CABINET LOWER
4 TTR-1018 MONITOR LOCE BRKT
3 TTIR-0011 JOINT PIPE UPPER
201 030-000840-5B HEX BLT W/S§ M§x 40
203 060-F00800-0B FLT WSHR BLE M3
200 FAS-300007 HEX BLT CRM W/FS ME8x 40

—63—




@ ASSY MONITOR L (TTR-1058)

ITEM HO, PART KO,
1 TTR-1051
2 TTR-1080
3 TTR-1063
4 TTR-1064
"D TTR-1065
6 TTR-1066
T TTR-1067T
8 TTR-1080
9 440-C50053-EG
101 200-5242-24-04
200-5243-24
102 280-5112
103 280-5113
104 280-5114
105 280-5185-6
200 ¢#00-T00412-0B
206 #00-TQ0330-0B
207 068-332016-0B
208 050-F00600
209 000-P00212-WB
210 000-P00416-W
211 000-P00440-W
212 000-T00425-0B
213 011-P03512

] m o

[ ‘-.,_5 { i

L1 1o

|

..r,-!_ 1-)_ L
En i -

SECTION A-4,
BESCRIPTION NOTE

ASSY SUB CABI MORITOR L

ASSY SPEAKER

MASK HOLDER

DESIGN PLATE LBADER

SASH

ADJUST PANEL

MONITOR MASK

LAMP UNIT

STICKER ¢ KOT TOUCH W/0 KNOB S ENG

ASSY CLR DSPL 29 TYPE 24K 100Y
ASSY CLR DSPL 29 TYPE 24K 100¥
BUSH FOR TV

COLLAR FOR TV

SPACER 6, 4-20X2

SPACER TUBE L=6

M SCR TH BLK Mdx12

M SCR TH BLK MBx 30

FLT WSHR BLE 5. 9-20X1.6
FLG NUT M6

M SCR PH W/FS BLK M3x12
W SCR PH W/FS Mdx 16

¥ SCR PH W/FS M4 40

M SCR TH BLE M4 <25

TAP SCR PH 3.5% 12

—64—"'



(5) ASSY SUB CABI MONITOR L (TTR-1051) (0-1/2)

(5

X
Lot
g

Ny




P

(8 AsSY SUB CABI MONITOR L (TTR-1051) ©-2/2)

1TEW KO.

211
212

301
302
303

PART N0,

TTR-1052
TTR-1033
TTR-1054
TTR-1055
TTR-1036

. TTR-1037

TTR-1058
TTR-1060
TTR-1061
117-5235
UP-1018

TTR-1008
D¥YN-2121

280-0416
230-500%

000-TO0430-0B
031-000630-0C
050-F00600
000-T00416-0B
000-F00416
000-P00425-4B
030-000330-3B
060-F00800-0B
000-T00420-0B
011-T03512
011-T00310
011-FO0310

600-6697-13
600-6697~14
600-6697-28

DESCRIPTION KOTE

MORITOR BOX L
MONITOR BACK LID
MONITOR SUPPORT
MASK SUPFORT
SASH HOLDER
CONK PLATE CABI
CONN PLATE FL
BILLEOARD HOOK
BILLBOARD HOLDER
PLATE 6-30

AIR VENT

KUT PLATE 2-M3
NUT PLATE 2-M8

HARNESS LUG
CORD CLAMP #21

M SCR TH BLE M4 <30
CRG BLT CRM MG 30
FLG NUT Mo

MW SCR TH BLK M4 16

M SCR FH Mdx 15

M SCR PH W/FS BLK Max25
HEX BLT W/S BLK M8:<30
FLT WSHR BLK M3

M SCR TH BLK M4x20
TAP SCR TH 3.5x12
TAP SCR Til 310

TAP SCR BH 3X10

WIRE HARN MONITOR L1
WIRE HARN MONITOR L2
WIRE HARN BARTH MONITOR L



(:).ASSY MONITOR R (TTR-10703

1TEM WO,

200 =] O L1 D DO DD -

101

102
103
104
103

205
206
207
208
208
210
211
212
213

PART RO,

TTR-1071
TTR-1090
TTR-1063
TTR-1064
TTR-1065
TTR-1066
TTR-1067
TTR-1080
440-CS0053-HG

200-3242-24-04
200-5243-24
280-b112
280-5113
280-0114
280-5185-6

000-T00412-0B
000-TH0530-0B
063-552016-0B
030-F 00600

000-PO0312-4B
Q00-F00416-W
000-PO0440-W
000-P00425-0B
011-P03512

e

T T ]
& =]

©SECTION AA

DESCRIPTION NOTB

ASSY SUB CABI MORITOR R

ASSY SPBAKER

MASK NOLDER

DBSIGN PLATE LEADER

SASH

ADJUST PANEL

MORITOR MASK

LAMP UNIT

STICKER € NOT TOUCH W/0 KNDB S ENG

ASSY CLR DSPL 29 TYPE 24K L00¥
ASSY CLR DSPL 29 TYPE 24K 100V
BUSH FOR TV

COLLAR FOR TY

SPACER 6. 4-20 X2

SPACER TUBE L=6

M SCR TII BLE M4dx12

M SCR TH BLE Max30Q

FLT WSHR BLE 9. 5-20X% 1.6
FLG NUT MG

M SCR PH W/FS BLK M3x12
M SCR PH W/PS M4X 16

M SCR PH W/FS Mdx<40

M SCR TH BLK M4x2B

TAP SCR PH 3, 5% 12

—67—



() ASSY SUB CABI MONITOR R (TTR-1071) (0-1/2)

|




‘1

® ASSY SUB CABI MONITOR R (TTR-1071)}

ITEM N, PART KO.
1 TTR-1072
2 TTR-1033
3 TTR-1044
4 TTR-1055
5] TTR-1056
6 TTR-1057
8 TTR-1060
9 TTR-1061
11 117-5235
i2 UP-1018
14 TTR-1008
16 DYN-2121
101 280-0419
102 280-3009
201 000-TO0430-0B
202 {#31-000630-0C
203 {(50-F00600
204 000-T00416-08
205 000-FOO416
206 000-PO0425-WB
208 036-0008230-3B
208 060-FOOB0O0-0B
210 000-T00420-0B
211 011-T03512
212 011-T00310
213 011-T00310
301 600-6687-17
302 §00-6697-18

303 600-6697-29

BESCRIPTION

MONITOR BOX R
MONITOR BACK LID
MONITOR SUPPORT
MASK SUPPORT
SASH HOLDER

CONR PLATE CABI
BILLBOARD HOOK
BILLBOARD HOLPER
PLATE 6-30

AIR VYENT

HUT PLATE 2-M8
NUT FLATE 2-M8

HARNESS LIG
CORD CLAMP ¢21

M SCR TH BLK Mdx30
CRG BLT CRM MEx30
FLG NUT MG

M SCR TH BLK M4 X 16
M SCR FH Md X 1B

M SCR PH W/FS Mdx25
HEX BLT /S BLK M8 X320
FLT WSHR BLK MBS

¥ SCR TH BLK M4 <20
TAP SCR TH 3.5X12
TAP SCR TH 3x10

TAP SCR FH 2X10

WIRE HARN MORITOR Rl

WIRE HARN MONITCR R2
WIRE HARN BARTH MONITOR R

(0-2/2)

NOTE



. LAMP UNIT (TTR-1080)

& @
ITEM RO. PART NO. DESCRIPTICN NOTE
1 TTR-1081 LAMP BASE .
7 421-7501-01 STICKER 110V 25¥
101 914-0184 LAMP SOKET E17
102 300-5573 LAMP 110V 25W
103 280-0419 HARNESS LUG
201 011-P00320 TAP SCR PH 3% 20
902 011-T00310 TAP SCR TH 3% 10
301 600-6697-16 WIRE HARN LEADER LAMP

26—



(9) ASSY SPEAKER (TTR-1090)

ITEM N,
1
101
201
301

@

&
PART QNO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
TTR-1091 SPBAKER BRKT
130-5140 SPEAKER BOX MINI DOME

000-PO0412-W
600-5697-15

M SCR PH W/FS M4x12
WIRE lIARN SPEAKER



T T T T T TS T T —

| ASSY FRONT CABINET LOWER (TTR-1200)

[TEM NC,

=] oo A R L

101

201
202
203

PART 0.

TTR-1201
TTR-1250
TTR-1260
TTR-1270
TTR-1300
TTR-4300
TTR-4400
DYN-0350
253-5366

§00-6279-0700
000-T00420-0B

000-POO416-W
000-PODZ30-W

DESCRIPTION

ASSY SUB CABINET LOWER
AC URIT

AC UNIT BXP 220V

AC UNIT BXP 240V

ASSY SHIBLD CASE

ASSY PWR SPLY

AS5Y ELEC

W URIT

CASH BOX

ASSY FIBER CABLE 5 0700CM
M SCR TH BLK M4>20

. M SCR PH W/FS M4X 1B

M SCR PH %/FS M3 30

+

o

b
i sEA
Iy |  —
. W
T B &
ROTE

AC110~120V AREA
ACZ20V AREA
AC240V AREA



{D-1/3}

@ ASSY SUB CABINET LOWER (TTR-1201}

ﬂ
I

. Vs

.@ h:. ﬂtﬁaﬁm ays_Auo E:

o)) QEXE g E .ﬁ@
G ST A [ loe
) e 7@ O

/@@@ A EORD k gg@ﬁ

Jo} pusn T ~§Z16-D22 Uaye LU0 PIs]

AANOLOES XX NOLLO=S

s

f:w:-a-i ]




CsmA— e = =

@) ASSY SUB CABINET LOYER (TTR-1201)

ITEM KO.

208
209

21l

PART. KO.

TTR-1202
TTR-1203
TTR-1205
TTR-1207
TTR-1208

‘TTR-1209

TTR-1211
TTR-1212
610-0393
DP-1i67
105-5172
105-5169
HN-1050
109-0045-1
105-5201
DP-1148%
117-0062
117-5098
TTR-1008
HN-1042X
UP-1018
253-0346
421-7501-02
440-WS0002XEG
TTR-0013

220-5128 ~
220-5280
220-5046-91
117-5233
a01-5699%
601-6224
ARC-1006
260-0011-02
280-3005
280-0415
601-0460
280-5008
280-5275-5R10
310-5025-F20

000-PO0312-¥
000-T00430-0B
{130-000830-5B
060-F00300-0B
030-000830-35
060-FQ0800
(00-T00416-0B
011-T¥3512
000-PO0420-W
011-T00312

DESCRIPTION

WOODEN CABINET LOWER
SHIELD CASE DODOR

PWR SPLY DOOR

BLEC DPOCR

NUT PLATE 6-M8

JOINT BRKT

GUIDE BRKT

KOLE LID

WETER UNIT W

TNG LEG

CHUTE PLATE DOUBLE
LOCK BRACKET W
SPACER RING

KEY HOLDER

MAGNETIC LOCK BRKT FOR ASAHI
LKG TRG

PLATE LOCK RBTAINER
TNG RETAINER PLATE
NUT PLATE 2-M8

FAN BRKT

AIR VENT -
CABINET HANDLE
STICKER 6.3V 0,104
STICKER W POWER OFF ENG
CENTER FLATE

ASSY COIR CHUTE 2DO0R ~-
MAG LOCK MASTER W/0 KEY
MAGNETIC LOCK W/KEYS
PLATE LEG BRACKET BLACK
LEG ADJUSTER BOLT M1Gx75
CASTER ¢ 75

LEG BRACKET

AXTAL FLOW FAN ACL00Y 50-60Hz
CORD CLAMP 21

HARNESS LUG

PLASTIC TIE BELT 100MM
CORD CLAMP ¢ 15

CORD CLAMP SR10

SUIMITUBE F F20MM

M SCR PH W/F3 M3x12
W SCR TH BLK M4x30
HBX BLT %/S BLK M8 30
FLT WSHR BLK M8

HEX BLT W/S M8 30
FLT WSHR M8

M SCR TH BLK M4 X186
TAP SCR TH 3. 5% 12

M SCR PH W/FS M4x%20
TAP SCR TH 312

i

}

(D-2/3)

NOTE

Used only whan
220-5128~1s5 used
for 101.



A

(1D ASSY SUB CABINET LOWER (TTR-1201)

s

ITEM KO,
212

213
214
215
216
217
218
218
220

301

— 302

303
304
300
306
307
308
308
310
au

PART RO,
000-P00308-W

000-To0420-0B
050-H01600
030-000630-5
060-FQ0600
(30-000630-5B
(50-F00400
011-FO0310
011-T00310

600-66587-07
600-5697-08
600-6897-09
600-6697-10
600-6697-11
600-6597-12
§00-6697-27-91
600-5373-50
500-6373-51
500-5697-20
600-6627-35

BESCRIPTION
M SCR PH W/FS M3x8

M SCR TH BLE Md4X20
HEX RUT M16

HEX BLT W/S M6x30

FLT WSIIR K6

HEX BLT W/S BLK M6x30
FLG NUT M4

TAP SCR FH 3x10

TAP SCR TH 3% 10

WIRE HARN FRONT CABI EAT1
WIRE HARN FRONT CABI EXT2
WIRE HARN FRONT CABI EXT3
WIRE HARN FRONT CABI EXT4
WIRE HARN FRONT CABI EXTS
WIRE HARN FRONT CABI EXTG
WIRE HARN BARTH FRONT CABI
WIRE HARN COIN LEFT

WIRE HARN COIR RIGHT

WIRE HARN FRONT CABI BXTT
WIRE HARN FRONT CABI EXTS

(0-3/3)

KOTE

Used only when
230-5128~i5 used
For 101 .



@ METER UNIT % (610-0385)

1234558 ) 123456].
[N METER

1 ITEM KO, PART KO, DESCRIPTION KOTE

i
I 105-5233 METER BRKT W
H 2 421-6581-01 STICKER COIR METER
;_ 101 220-5412 MAG CRTR W/CONN
1 102 220-9412-01 MAG CNTR W/CONN BLACK

+ 1




@3 AC UNIT (TTR-1250)

ITEM WO,
1 -
2
3
101
102
103
104

103
106

107
108
109
110

201

301
302

E

PART NO.

TTR-1251
421-8202
421-7468-01

280-0417
902-5453-H-B
280-5134-6N34
280-5134-6N4
600-5843-25
600-0110
p12-5033-15000
450-5126
450-5135
601-0460
280-3002
209-0032
310-5029-420

000-P00416-¥
§00-48687-01

600-6363-83
211-0167

DESCRIPTION

AC ERKT
STICKER BARTH MARK
STICKER C.P. W/PIC

TERMINAL BINDING POST BLACK

5% ROCKER J3 H-B

BUSHING STRAIN REL1EF 6N34
BUSHING STRAIN RELIEF 6Nd

CA & PLUG ASSY 15A W/-F- 1=2. &M
ASSY CABLB & PLUG ASSY W/BARTH
CIRCUIT PROTECTOR 15000mA
MAGNET CONTACT S-N10CX

MAGNET CONTACT 5-N10CX AC 120¥
PLASTIC TIE BELT 100MM

CORD CLAMP 21

CONN CLOSED END

SUMITUBE I J20MM

M SCR PH W/FS M4x 16

WIRE HARN AC UNIT TWIN
WIRE HARN BARTH AC UNIT
TERM LUG RND IDS

__7?__'

KOTE

TAIWANR
UsSA
TAIWAN
USA

TAIWAN
USA

LARGE TYPE
ol

Usa



- —

: () AC UNIT EXP 220V (TTR-1260)

ITEM N,

e Cadr [ =

101

103
104
105
106
107
108

201

301
302

PART NO.

TIR-1261
421-3202
421-7468-01
421-65H92

280-0417
30%-3453-¥-B
912-5033-8000
450-5133
601-0460
280-5009
214-0202
316-5029-120

000-PO0416-K

G00-6697-37
600-6363-83-91

DESCRIPTION

AC BRKT EXP
STICKER BARTH MARK
STICKER C. P, W/PIC
STICKER ON-OFF

TERMINAL BINDING POST BLACK
SW ROCKER J8 ¥-B

CIRCUIT PROTECTOR 8000mA
MAGNET CONTACT S-N10CK AC 200V
PLASTIC TIE BELT 100¥M

CORD CLAMP 21

AC INLET PANEL TYPE

SUMITUBE F J20MM

M SCR PH W/F5 MAX 16

WIRE HARN AC UNIT EXP
WIRE HARN BARTH AC UNIT

NOTB



o

@ AC UNIT EXP 240V (TTR-1270)

7

=) ©

n]

® pog

E

ITEM NO.

PART N0,

1 TTR-1261

9 421-8202

3 421-7458-01

4 491-5592
101 980-0417
102 509-5453-¥-B
103 519-5033-8000
104 450-5134
105 601-0460
108 280-5008
107 914-0202
108 310-5029-J20
201 000-PO04L6-W
301 600-6697-37
302 600-6363-83-51

&

DESCRIPTION NOTE
AC BRET EXP

STICKER BARTH MARK

STICKER C,P. W/PIC

STICKER ON-OFF

TERMINAL BIKDING POST BLACK
SW ROCKER JB Y-B

CIRCUIT PROTECTOR 8000mA
MAGNET CONTACT S-N10CX AC 230V
PLASTIC TIE BELT 100MM

CORD CLAMP $21

AC INLET PANEL TYPE

SUMITUBE F J20MM

M SCR PH W/F3 M4X18

WIRE HARN AC UNIT EXP
WIRE HARN EARTH AG URIT

—79—

L



_ @ ASSY SHIELD CASE TWIN (TTR-1300)

v,

O

] L
=] - (]
! o 38 :
| .
o paiisc
| ey 1 i
B | i
i
hE i
i
@ Py Han s EE% %?Ei TEREE r'e
- H it el
X =7 - ?I =
ITEM KO. PART X0, DESCRIPTION
1 TTR-1301 SHIELD CASE BASE
9 105-5218 SHIELD CASE .
3 105-5219-61 SHIELD CASE LID
4 839-0744 FILTER BD A-CRY RALLY
5 833-12466 GAME BD MANX T.T TWIN
101 260-0055 FAN MOTGR DCSY
108 209-0033 CONN CLOSBD END
102 280-5009 CORD CLAMP ¢ 21
104 2B0-5275-SR10 CORD CLAMP SR1D
105 280-0419 HARNBSS LUG
106 801-0450 PLASTIC TIB BELT 100MM
201 000-P00408-W M SCR PH W/FS MdXx8
202 000-P00412-W M SCR PH W/FS Mdx12
203 000-P00IZ0-W ¥ SCR PH W/RS M3 30
204 010-PO030R-W S-TITE SCR PH W/F M3x§
505 011-F00310 TAP SCR FH 8% 10
207 011-703512 TAP SCR TH 3, 53¢ 12
301 800-6697-24 WIRE HARN SHIELD CASE1
302 600-6697-25 WIRE HARN SHIELD CASEZ
303 800-6502-13 WIRE HARN DC FAN

—80—

O

KOTE

SMALL TYPE



@9 s¥ UNIT (DYN-0350)

10"

[TEM KO.
1
2
01
102
103

104
105

301
302
303
304

e ; 7 AN
FiK
0 m Iél %}E Wﬂﬂﬂ
HOHT. B AYER

PART K0, DESCRIPTION
U8Q-1035 SWITCH BRACKET
421-7718 STICKER SW INSTR 2P
509-5028 SW PB 1M
220-5179 VOL CONT B-5K OHM
601-0042 KNOB 22am
§01-0460 PLASTIC TIE BELT 100MM
310-5029-F20 SUMITUBE F F20MM
600-8373-53 WIRE HARM TEST4SERVICE LEFT
600-5373-55 WIRE HARM VOL. LEFT
600-6313-67 WIRE HARN TEST&SERVICE RIGHT

600-6373-63 WIRE HARN YOL. RIGHT

NOTE



ASSY BIKE WECHA L (TTR-1500) {D-1/2)

W3:220kgf-co
MG:100kef «rm

TORQUE

.

@

OBEP &

" de

it
o~ O g AN
~ OB ® 0 %




ASSY BIXE MECHA L (TTR-1500) ©-2/2)

ITEM NO,

D DD =3 O LN Le G0 DO e

204
205

206 -

207
308
209
210
211
912
213
314
215
216

301

PART KO.

TTR-1501
TTR-3040
TTR-3054
TTR-3090
TTR-3085
§10-0391
TTR-1503
TTR-1504
TTR-1500
TTR-3002
TTR-3003
TTR-3004
TTR-3007
TTR-3008
TIR-3016
TTR-1506
440-W50040-EG
440-150042-EG

601-9526-251
601-6231-D08D
280-5005

000-T00408-0C
000-F00408-¥B
000-F00412-¥B
000-P00512-%B
020-000410-HZ
{(30-000830-5B
030-0008G0-5B
050-U008006

060-F00600-0B
060-F00E00-0B
{(80-500800~0B
020-000625-H
020-000820-HZ
FAS-110005

000-T00512-0C
FAS-300001

600-6657-36-91

DESCRIPTION NOTE ]

ASSY RBAR FRAME L
ASSY CENTERRING MECHA
ASSY SBAT COWL L

ASSY MUFFLER

ASSY BIKE FRANE TWIN
ASSY HANDLE MECHA
PROTECT COVER L
PROTECT COVER R

VR COVER

FUEL CAP

BRAKE COVER '
HANDLE COVER |
WIRE COVER :
FRAME LID

TANK L

WIRE CLAVP

STICKER W TIR A ENG

STICKER ¥ TTR C ENG

BUSH L. 6t
EDGING NEW TYPE
CORD CLAMP #21

M SCR TH CRM M4x8

M SCR PH W/PFS BLE M4X8

M SCR PH W/FS BLE Mdx12

M SCR PH W/FS BLK Max12

HEX SKT CAP SCR BLK 0Z M4x<10
HEX BLT W/S BLK M&X30

HEX BLT W/S BLK MBX60

I NUT M8 :

FLT WSHR BLK M&

FLT WSHR BLK MB

SPR WSHR BLK M3

HEX SKT CAP SCR BLK OZ MGX25
HEX SKT CAP SCR BLK 0Z M8 30
TAP SCR TH CRM Mdx12

W SCR TH CRM Ma>12

HBX BLT W/FS CRM M3x20

WIRE HARN BIKE FRAME EXT



@D ASSY REAR FRAME L (TTR-1501)

o
ITEM KO PART NG, DESCRIPTION KOTE
1 TTR~1502 REAR FRAME L
161 280-3009 CORD CLAMP #21
201 000-PO0408-W M SCR PH W/FS M4x8
301 G00-6637-26 WIRE HARN REAR BASE EXT!
302 600-6657-30 WIRE HARN EARTH REAR BASE

+



ASSY FLOOR C (TTR-1520)

&
5

ITEM NO.

o LT L G2 [ 2

202

O,

PART KO,

TTR-1521
TTR-1522
TTR-1523
TTR-1524
440-WP005T-EG
440-¥r0058-EG

000-T00408-0C
050-F00400

DESCRIPTION

FLOOR CBNTER

FLOOR MAT CENTER
CORNER EDGE INKER
CORKER EDGE FR

FLATE W FOQT MAT ERG
PLATE W THIS AREA ENG

M SCR TH CRM Mi X8
FLG NUT M4

—85—

NOTE




ASSY FLOOR L (TTR-1530)

ITEM NO,

[=c IR = N L e )

202

,___ﬁly\x
N

AN

PART N0,

TTR-1531
TTR-1532
TTR-1533
TTR-1523
440-WPO05T-EG
440-wP005S-EG

000-T00408-0C
050-F00400

O

DESCRIPTION

FLOCR SIDE

FLOGR MAT SIPE

CORNER EDGE OUTER
CORNER EDGE INNER
PLATE W FOGT MAT ENG
PLATE W THIS ARBA ERG

M SCR TH CRM Md43<8
FLG NUT M4

NOTE



@0 ASSY FLOOR R (TTR-1540)

D&

AT

1TEM NO.

=~ 1 -V 1 A I T

201
202

PART NO.

TTR-1531
TTR-1532
TTR-1333
TTR-1523
440-WP00aT-EG
440-WP00a8-EG

000-T00408-0C
030-F00400

DESCRIPTION

FLOOR SIDE

FLOOR MAT SIDE

CORNER EDGE QUTER
CORNER EDGE INNER
PLATE W FOOT MAT BNG
PLATE W THIS ARBA ENG

W SCR Tif CRM M4x8
FLG NUT M4

—g7—

NOTB



]

{D-1/2)

@ ASSY BIKE MECHA R (TTR-1550)

3. JIHOQT 9K
U3- 33022 8K

anbuoL

_1381_




@ ASSY BIKE MECHA R (TTR-15503

TTEM NG,

B D =] 2 O e GO DD b

206
207

212

213

216
301

PART NO.

TTR-1351
TTR-3040
TTR-3057
TTR-3090
TTR-3095
610-0351
TTR-1503
TTR-1504
TTR-1505
TTR-3002
TTR-3003
TTR-3004
TTR-3007
TTR-3008
TTR-3017
TTR-1506
440-W50040-EG
440-w50042-EG
TTR-1502-B
TIR-1592-A

601-5526-251
661-6231-DO8D
280-5009

000-T00403-0C

000-P00405-%B
00G-PO0412-WE
000-POOS12-WB
(20-000410-HZ
030-000830-5B
030-000860-5B
050-1100800

060-FO0600-0B
060-F00B0G-0B
050-500800-0B
020-000625-H2
020-000830-H2
FAS-110005

000-T00512-0G
FAS-300001

600-6697-36-91

DESCRIPTION

ASSY REAR FRAME R
ASSY CENTERING MECHA
ASSY SBAT COWL R
ASSY MUFFLER

ASSY BIKE FRAME TWIN
ASSY HANDLE MECHA
PROTECT COVER L -
PROTECT COVER R

VR COVER

FUEL CAP

BRAKE COVER

HANDLE COYER

WIRE COVER

FRAME LID

TANK R

WIRE CLAMP

STICKER W TTR A ENG
STICKBR W TTR C ENG
STICKER STEP CENTER
STICKER REAR FRAME R

BUSH 1. 6t
BDGING NEW TYPE
CORD CLAMP 21

M SCR TH CRM MAx 8

M SCR PH W/FS BLK M4 X3

W SCR PH W/FS BLK Mdx12

W SCR FHl W/FS BLK MGx12

HEX SKT CAP SCR BLK 0Z Mdx 10
HBX BLT W/S BLK M8x 30

HEX BLT W/S BLK M8x60

U NUT MR

FLT WSHR BLE M6

FLT WSHR BLE M8

SPR WSHR BLK MB

HEX SKT CAP SCR BLK DZ MGxZ5
HEX SKT CAP SCR BLK 0Z M3 30
TAP SCR TH CRM M4X 12

M SCR TH CRM Mo =12

HEX BLT W/FS CRM M8x 20

WIRE HARN BIKE FRAME BXT

—Bg—

0-2/2)

NOTE

I i



. TR S T TTETET

@ ASSY REAR FRAME R (TTR-1551)

]
2
[=]
® o)
ITEM N, PART N0, DESCRIFTION KOTE
1 TTR-155% REAR FRAME R
101 230-300% CORD CLAMP 21
a0 GO0-G597-26 WIRE HARN REAR BASE EXT1
a0z GO0-GRST-30 WIRE HARN BARTH REAR BASE

_QD'_



@3 ASSY CENTERING MECHA (TTR-3040) (b-1/2)

Yi14:800kgf-ca

03 450kgt-ca

YA 220kgf -co

TORGEE

&
@
&




23 ASSY CENTERING MECHA (TTR-3040) (0-2/2)

ITEY KO,

el ol el el el
[, A A L e N RO B ) I

210
301

PART HO,

TTR-3041
TTR~3042
TTR-3043
TTR-3044
TTR-30435
TTR-3047
TTR-3048
TTR-3202
TTR-3203
TTR-3205
TTR-2009
601-6002
601-T945
TTR-3043

§01-8596
100-5224
220-5484
280-5003
280-5008
310-5025-F20
601-0460

050-101400
060-501400
FAS-200007
060-F01400
030-000820-35
060-FQ0800
000-PO0408-W
050-U00500
028-C00416-P
028-C00308-P

600-6639-43

DESCRIPTION _ NOTE

CENTERING BASE
ROSTA BRET TwIN
ROSTA MOUNT BRKT
STOPPER BLOCK
STOPPER RUBBER
YR MOUNT BRKT
YR BRKT

MOUNT BLGCK
CENTERING SHAFT
FLT 14, 5-36%3.2
GEAR HOLDER 20
ADUST GEAR
GEAR 20

SLIDE FLATE

ROSTA (322

REARIKG ¢ 25

YOL CONT B-oK Ol

CORD CLAMP $21

CORD CLAMP 15 :

SUMITUBE F P20MY ¢4
PLASTIC TIE BELT 100MM

KEX NUT M14

SER WSHR Mid

HEX SKT K CAP SCR BLE O0Z Mid <70
FLT WSHR Mid

HEX BLT W/3 M8x20

BLT WSHR M8

M SCR PH W/F3 M4 8

U RUT M5

SET SCR CH P M4 16

SET SCR CH P M3 %<8

WIRE HARN ANGLE YOL

—ga—



G4 ASSY SEAT VOWL L (TTR-3054)

ITEY KO.

1
2

201

PART KO,

TTR-3035
TTR-3060

FAS-110005

DESCRIPTION : NOTB

SEAT COWL L
ASSY TAIL LIGHT

TAP SCR TH CRM M4x12



@D ASSY SEAT COWL R (TTR-3057)

" LTEM NO.

1
2

201

PART KO.

TTR-3058
TTR-3060

FAS-110005

DESCRIPTION

SEAT COWL R
ASSY TAIL LIGHT

TAP SCR TH CRM Mdx12

NOTE



@5 ASSY TAIL LIGHT (TTR-3050)

ITEM NO. PART KO.
1 TTR-3061
2 TTR-3062
3 TIR-3063
101 380-5621
102 280-5068
201 000-FOO514-W
202 000-TOD408-0C
203 FAS-300010
204 050-F0Q400
301 600-6659-61

DESCRIPTION NOTE

LENS
LED BRET
TAIL LID

LED BD
CORD CLAMP ¢ 15

W SCR PIt W/FS M3 <14
W SCR TH CRM M4x8
KURATITE WUT M3

FLG NUT Md

WIRE HARN EARTH TAIL LIGHT

LS HE L S S AR




@D ASSY MUFFLER (TTR-3090)

L

(93]

ITEM KO,

e ol [

101

201
202

2
PART KO, DESCRIPTION KOTE
TTR-30¢1 MOUNT BRKT
TTR-3092 SILENSOR BAND
TTR-30383 CENTER PIPE
TTR-3034 .CUSHION RUBBER
130-5147 SPEARER BUCT WOOFER
FAS-110005 TAP SCR TH CRM M4 <12
000-T00616-0C M SCR TH CRM M6 16



@ﬁ; ASSY BIKE FRAME TWIN (TTR-3095)

[TEM NO.

=5y B =L e

101

201
202
203

301
302

PART NO.

TTR-3071
TTR-3072
TTR-3073
TTR-3074
TTR-1507

280-3009
#30-000620-5B
060-F00600
(10-PO0A08-F

G00-6659-41
600-6659-57

K6 TORQUE 95kgi-ca

DESCRIPTION

BIKE FRAME

STEP RUBBER

STEP COLLAR

SUB MOUNT PLATE
INNER COYER TWIN

CORD CLAMP ¢21

HEX BLT BLK W/S M6 20
FLT WSHR M6

S-T1TE, SCR PH W/F M4x8

WIRE HARN BiKE FRAMEL
WIRE HARN EARTH BIRE FRAME

HOTE



(0-1/3)

@9 ASSY HANDLE MECHA (610-0391)

ASSY S NOLLYOJ Wyad:STIVIAC




S —

@ ASSY HANDLE MECHA (610-03%%)

ITEM N

HD 00 e O L L Qud D

210

PART NO.

TTR-2001
TTR-2002
TTR-2003
TTR-2004
TTR-2005
TTR-2006
TTR-2007
TTR-2008
TTR-2008
TTR-2010
TTR-2011
TTR-2012
TTR-2013
TTR-2014
TTR-2015
TTR-2015
COL-2202
COL-2203
COL-2204
COL-2205
COL-2215
GPD-200%

-BLC-2218

H5D-2017
H5D-2019
421-9016

100-8041
100-5111
100-5112
100-5228
6015064
601-6005 -
601-7944
601-7545
220-5484
310-5025-D20
601-0460
a09-5724
a09-9725
286-5003

000-F00303
000-PO0408-%
000-PO0412-%
000-P0O0512-%
(50-U00500
(50-U06600
050-H01200
060-501200
060-F01200
(28-A00306-P

DESCRIPTION NOTE

HANDLE BASE
HANDLE LBFT

SW COVER

LEYER HOLDER UPPER
STOPPER SHAFT
BRAKE VOL BRKT
ACCEL V0L BRET
STOPPER LID

GEAR HOLDER 80
GEAR HOLDER 110
GEAR 110

COVER HOLDER BRKT
GRIF L

GRIF R

STOFPER RUBBER
ACCEL STOFPER
BRAKE LEVER

LEYER SHAFT
TORSION SPRING 1.2
LEVER COLLAR :
STOPPER DISK
TORSION SPRING

EEY 3X3IxT
SPRING HOLPER

EBY 4% 412
STICKER SHIFT UR/DOWN

BEARING (NSK F68327)
BEARING ¢12 (NSK B001ZZ)
BEARING ¢ 17 (NSK 6003ZZ)
BEARING PIN 419, 8
STOPPER

ADJUST GEAR

GEAR 13

GEAR 20

YOL CONT B-SKOMHM
SUMITUBE F D20KM

PLASTIC TIE BELT 100MM
PUSH BUTTON SW GREEN
PUSH BUTTON SW RED

CORD CLAMP ¢ 15

M SCR FH M3x8

M SCR PH W/FS M4x38

M SCR PH W/FS M4x12

M SCR PH W/FS M5x12

U NUT M5

U NUT M6

HBX NUT M12

SPR WSHR M12

FLT WSHR M12

SBT SCR KEX SKT CUP P M3<6

—gg—

(D-2/3)



¢9 ASSY HANDLE MECHA (610-0391) (0-3/3)

ITEM KO, PART NO. DESCRIPTION _ ROTE
211 028-A00408-P SET SCR HEX SKT CUP P M4 X3
301 600-6659-40 WIRE HARN HANDLE UNIT 1
302 G00-6635-52 WIRE HARN HANDLE UNIT 3

303 600-6655-60 WIRE HARN BARTH HANDLE UNIT

—1b0—




(0-1/2)

A\

| i

———

Jo © 1
& @

o dode

EE oo
—
/




ASSY PWR SPLY (TTR-4300)

ITEM NO.

L= L ]

101

102
103
104

201
202
203

301
302
303
304
305

PART NO,

TTR-4301
838-10801-04
838-11650-14
838-12280
§38-12439
§39-0451-01

400-5264-51
400-5306-01
280-5003
280-0418
601-0460

011-T00325
011-TO0312
011-F0G310

600-6697-21
G00-6657-22
600-66897-23
600-6657-33
6{0-6697-34

(D-2/2)

DESCRIPTIGN _ NOTE

PWR SPLY BASE

CONN BD B W/0 FUSB

EQ. PHR AMP MANX T.T TWIN
MORORAL AMP

MONGRAL PRR AMP

LIGHT CONTROL BD TTR

SW REGU +o¥124, 12V1. a4, -5V, 1A
SW REGU +5¥124, 12V1, 5A, -5V, 1A
CORD CLAMP @21

HARNESS LUG

PLASTIC TIE BELT 100MM

TAP SCR TH 3x25
TAP SCR TH 3x12
TAP SCR FH 3X10

WIRE HARN ELEC1
WIRE HARN ELEC2
WIRE HARN ELBC3
WIRE HARN BLEC4
WIRE HARN BLECS

—102—



(0-1/2)

G) ASSY ELEC (TTR-4400)

gl

m\@ . W

\ O YZ L HESNE

/ O\ AV

TYRIRNAL H13Y3 m
/Jﬂ
[+

|

e

| 2
/lmg

—103—



@) ASSY ELEC (TTR-4400)

ITEM KO PART HQ.
i TTR-4401
2 838-11856-01
3 421-6555-11
101 680-5324
102 . 270-3026
103 280-a009
103 914-3036-T000
201 000-FO0516-W
202 068-552016
203 ¢11-To00312
204 011-TQ0320
205 011-FQ0210
301 §00-6697-02
302 600-6697-03
303 600-6697-04
304 §00-6697-05

3035 800-65697-06

{D-2/2)

DESCRIPTION NOTE

ELEC BASE
CONN BD W/FUSE & COVER
STICKER TA

PWR XPMR 8O2VA

NOISE FILTER 204

CORD CLAMP #21

FUSE 6, 4¢ %30 T000mA 123Y

M SCR FH W/F3 M5x 16
FLT WSHR 5. 5-20% L. 6
TAP SCR TH 3x12
TAP SCR TH 3x2D
TAP SCR FR 3xX10

WIRE HARN PWR SPLY1
WIRE HARN PWR SPLY2
WIRE HARN PWR SPLY3
WIRE HARN PWR SPLYZ
WIRE HARN PWR SPLYS

—104—



—105+-



AR

20.

WIRE COLOR CODE TABLE

THE WIRE COLOR CODE is as follow:

PINK

SKY BLUE
BROWN
PURFLE

LIGHT GREEN -

moaome

Wires other than those of any of the above 5 single colors will be displayed by 2

alphanumeric chamacters.

RED
BLUE
YELLOW
GREEN
WHITE
ORANGE
BLACK
GRAY

OO0~ Lh I L b

If the right-hand side numeral of the code is 0, then the wire will be of a single celor shown

by the lefi-hand side nomeral {see the sbove),

Note 1: If the right-hand side alphanumeric is not 9, that particilar wire has a spiral color
code. The left-hand side character shows the base color and the right-hand side

one, the spiral color

<Example= 51 - ++ WHITE /RED

~ ~

>‘\. !
— |
D WHITE

Note 20 The character following the wire color code indicates the size of the wire.

K AWGI18, ULIDIS
L: . AWGR0, ULI0OY
None: AWG2D, TIL10D7

—106—



